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Post Office Box 2570
Los Angeles, Califoria 90051-0570 E ":
Telephone 213 486 2435 )

Blige
Beth S. Dorris

Senior Attorney g5 HAY -1 PH 3 24

April 26, 1995

Scott O. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist Vi imil Mail
Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Unocai Station 3771, 4191 First Street, Pleasanton
Dear Mr. Seery:

We have had some difficulty in obtaining the very extensive bankruptcy files on Armour Oil Company. We had
hoped to obtain a copy from UNOCAL, who has most of the files, but that has not yet been worked out. This has
impeded our ability to prepare an analysis of Armour's liability. Qur outside counsel, Lou Kempinsky of Tuttle and
Taylor, has indicated that he might have the analysis ready by May 1 {when you return to your office}. If the
bankruptcy file raises issues, though, the analysis will take longer. 1n our last conversation, you indicated you might be

amenable to a time extension if necessary. Accordingly, we hope you will accept a later response, which we plan to have
in no later than May 26, 1995.

Very truly yours,

Beth S. Dorris

cc. Louis Kempinsky, £5g.

Atlantic Richfield Company
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Mr. Robert A. Boust . Z ST
Unocal Corporation - CERT S-SR
200 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 . s RS
P.O. Box 5155
San Ramon, California 94583
| &
RE: UNOCAL SERVICE STATION NO. 7376 -z
4191 FIRST STREET D
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA =
Dear Mr. Boust: =2
Enviros, Inc. has prepared this letter report to document the findings of the ~
modified Phase I Site Assessment conducted at the above referenced location. The

objectives of the assessment were to evaluate historical occupants and land-use at
the subject site. Historical land-use in the immediate vicinity of the subject site was
also evaluated to identify potential off-site sources of petroleum contamination.

Executive Summary
» The property is presently occupied by an operating Unocal Service Station.

As early as 1907 until approximately 1969, the subject property was occupied
by a warehouse facility (barn-like structure). Sanborn Maps indicate that the

warehouse was used for grain storage and machinery. An underground otl tank
is identified on the warehouse property.

A service station was constructed on the property in 1976. The locations of the
dispenser islands, underground storage tanks, and station building on the
original construction drawings are consistent with the present site configuration.

The service station was initially constructed as a Gas-N-Save self service
gasoline station by Mr. Vernon Dickman of Salt Lake City, Utah.

A grant deed transferring the property from Mr. Dickman to Armour Oil
Company of San Diego, Catifornia was executed on June 19. 1980.

A product release was identified by the Pleasanton Fire Depariment in
November 1982.
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e Armour Oil Company entered into a Contract Dealer Gasoline Agreement with
ARCO Products Company on October 17, 1983. This agreement was extended
several times to run through February 18, 1983,

¢ A product release from the underground piping was identified in February
1984.

o Product spills and/or surface run-off were reported in January and February
1985.

¢ A soil investigation was conducted in June 1987 to assess site conditions prior
to the transfer of the service station from Armour Qil Company to Unocal.
Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was identified in soil near the
underground storage tanks.

¢ The underground storage tanks were removed in December 1987. An unknown
volume of contaminated was reportedly removed to a Class I disposal facility.
Costs associated with the soil sampling, transport and disposal appear to have
been paid through an insurance policy issued to Armour Oil Company.

e Unocal began operation of the service station in February 1988.

e Soil contamination was encountered during piping modifications at the site in
October 1994,

e Balboa Associates, located in San Diego. California, was identified by Alameda
County as a possible successor to Armour Qil Company.

Site Description

The subject property is located on the northwest comer of the intersection of First
Street and Ray Street in Pleasanton, California. The site is bordered by Ray Street
to the south, First Street to the east, a retail/office building to the north and a former
railroad track right-of-way to the west. The property is occupied by an operating
Unocal Service Station.

Property use in the immediate site vicinity can be described as residential to the

west, retail (Pleasant Plaza Shopping Center) to the south, office space to the north,
and commercial/light industrial to the east.
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Within the immediate vicinity of the subject property, a Shell Service Station located
on the southeast corner of First Street and Ray Street was identified as a potential
off-site source of petroleumn hydrocarbon contamination. Based on available
information (soil samples collected at the Shell site and depth to groundwater), the
potential for the Shell site to have impacted Unocal is low.

Chain of Title

A Chain of Title report prepared by Fidelity National Tide Insurance Company
established the following record of ownership for the subject property:

e George G. and Elsie M. Prytz conveyed the parcel to B.H. Hall by deed daied
June 1, 1943.

e Beuford H. and Blanche A. Hall conveyed the parcel to Vernon G. Dickman by
deed dated July 2, 1975.

¢ Vernon G. Dickman transferred the property to San Diego Armour Oil
Company by deed dated June 19, 198().

e San Diego Armour Oil Company conveyed the property to Lawyers Title
Insurance Corporation by deed dated January 22, 1988.

e Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation granted the property to Unocal by deed
dated January 21, 1988.

A copy of the Chain of Title report is included in Appendix A.
Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs for the site vicinity were reviewed at Pacific Aerial in Oakland,
California. Aerial photographs taken in 1957, 1963, 1969, 1973, 1978, 1984,
1988, and 1992 were available for review.

In the 1978, 1984, 1988, and 1992 photographs, the structures on the subject
property are consistent with the current building and canopy lay-out. In the 1973
photograph, the site is an undeveloped vacant property. In the 1957, 1963, and
1969 photographs, the site is occupied by a “‘barn-like™ structure.

The Shell Service Station was present on the southeast corner of First Street and
Ray Street in the 1969, 1973, 1978, 1984, 1988, and 1992 photographs. This site
appears to have been occupied by a residential building in the 1957 and 1963
photographs.
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City Directories

Haines Criss-Cross Directories for the City of Pleasanton were available for the
period of 1973 to 1991. The subject property was not listed in the directory for the
period of 1973 to 1976. From 1977 to 1988, the directories identify Gas N Save at
the subject address of 4191 First Street. From 1989 to 1991, the directories list
Epoch Unocal 76 at the subject address. The Shell Service Station, located at 4226
First Street, was listed in the directories from 1973 to 1991. The directories did not
list any other facilities which may store petroleum hydrocarbons in the immediate
vicinity of the site.

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were requested from the Sanborn Company to
evaluate historical land-use at and near the subject property. Sanborn Maps for the
years 1903, 1907, 1943, and 1953 were provided by the Sanborn Company. The
subject property was not within the coverage boundaries for the 1903 map. On the
1907, 1943 and 1953 maps, the site is occupied by what appears to be a
warchouse. This warehouse is identified as “Hall W. Ho. Co. No. 1 - Grain”.
Several other warehouses identified as “Hall W. Ho. Co.” are shown in the site
vicinity on the maps. The 1907 and 1943 map identify an “oil tank in ground”
adjacent to the warehouse structure on the subject property.

Copies of the Sanborn Maps are included in Appendix B.
Public Agency Records

Files and records pertaining to the subject property were reviewed by the following
public agencies:

City of Pleasanton Building Department

The building department had a number of applications, supporting documents, and
permits archived on microfiche. There were no records pertaining to property-use
prior to development of the site as a service station.

A site plan submitted with the initial building permit application shows the same
general station layout as the current configuration. Mr. Vernon Dickman was the
applicant identified on the permit application (April 1975).

Atlantic Richfield (ARCO) was named as the site owner on building permit
applications dated January 16, 1984 and January 10, 1985. Copies of these permit
applications are included in Appendix C.

City of Pleasanton Fire Department

The Pleasanton Fire Department files contained information documenting several
gasoline releases which occurred at the site between November 1982 and February
1985.
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The fire department conducted an inspection at the Gas N Save service station on
November 8, 1982. The inspector found a damaged fuel filter with approximately
nine gallons of gasoline pooled beneath the dispenser. There was no estimate on
the quantity of the release.

On November 23, 1982, a 100 gallons of gasoline “upwelled from underground
tank farm”.

On February 20, 1984, the fire department responded to a gasoline spill at the
ARCQ station. A fire department Inter-Office Memorandum indicated that
approximately 30 gallons of gasoline was spilled from pump #12 due to a possible
break in the underground piping next to the pump. (Note: A RWQCB document
references a 500-1,000 gallon subsurface spill at the site on February 20, 1984.)

On January 7, 1985, an occupant of the adjacent property (4183 First Street)
complained of a strong gasoline odor around a storm drain. The odor was
suspected to be the result of runoff from a possible spill during maintenance work
on two of the USTs on that date.

On February 8, 1985 the fire department responded to a gasoline spill at the site.
Other agencies responding to the spill included the RWQCB, Fish and Game, and
EPA. The spill was suspected to have been the result of overfilling the USTs.

Information copied from the fire department files to document these releases is
included in Appendix D.

Reports documenting previous site investigations were contained in the fire
department files.

In June 1987, Applied GeoSystems (AGS) drilled three soil borings to evaluate site
conditions prior to possible sale of the property. Petroleurn hydrocarbons were
detected in the vicmity of the USTs. The results of this investigation are
summarized in an AGS report dated July 14, 1987.

In August 1987, an additional soil boring was drilled to a depth of 66.5 feet.
Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from this boring.
The results of this investigation are summarized in an AGS report dated September
9, 1987.

A work plan related to replacement of the USTs and installation of 3 monitoring
wells was issued by AGS on October 22, 1987. The fire department file did not
contain any information pertaining to the UST replacement or well installations (see
Alameda County Environmental Health section of this report).
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Alamed nty D f Environmental He

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) files
contained many of the same documents found at the Pleasanton Fire Department
documenting the leak history and previous environmental investigations at the site.

ACDEH files also contained information pertaining to the UST replacement and
well installations referenced in the AGS work plan dated October 22, 1987. A
report was retrieved from Resna (AGS) computer archives. Resna did indicate that
the report provided was retrieved from computer archives and may not represent the
final report. Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater samples
collected by AGS for Armour OQil Company at concentrations up to 24,000 ppb for
TPH-gasoline and 2,600 ppb for benzene. Contaminated soil, excavated during the
UST removal in December 1987, was transported to a Class I facility by IT
Corporation. The costs associated with the soil disposal and monitoring well
installations appear to have been paid through an insurance policy held by Armour
Oil Company.

ACDEH files contained correspondence between ACDEH and Unocal, ARCO,
and/or Armour Oil Company regarding identification of responsibility for site
environmental issues. Unocal was copied on all of these correspondences except
for a letter from ARCO to ACDEH dated January 23, 1995. In the letier ARCO
denies responsibility for the site. The contract between ARCO and Armour O
Company is attached to the letter. A copy of the ARCO letter is included in
Appendix E.

ACDEH personnel indicated that an Armour Oil Company was listed in the San
Diego directory assistance in December 1994. ACDEH also indicated that a
relationship exists between Balboa Associates of San Diego, California and Armour
Oil Company.

ifornia Regional Water Quality Control Board

The Unocal Service Station at 4191 First Street and the Shell Service Station at
4226 First Street were the only sitcs within a 1/4-mile radius on the RWQCB’s fuel
leak list.

Documents in the RWQCB file for the subject property duplicated those found at
either the Pleasanton Fire Department and/or ACDEH.

Site investigations conducted at the Shell Service Station have identified petroleum
hydrocarbons in shallow soil samples. The vertical extent of contamination appears
to have been delineated. There is no evidence to indicate that groundwater has been
impacted by activities at the Shell site. The probability for the Shell site to have
impacted the Unocal property seems low.
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Cal-EPA Facility Inventory Database

The Facility Inventory Daia Base (FID) listing for the subject properties zp code
area was requested from the California EPA. In addition to the Shell Service
Station and Unocal Service Station, an active underground storage tank is listed for
the Pacific Bell facility at 120 Ray Street. This facility is located approximately 0. 1
mile southwest of the subject property.

The FID listing is included in Appendix F.
Summary

Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination has been identified at the subject property.
Several product releases were documented to have occurred between November
1982 and February 1985. During this period, the service station was owned and
operated by Armour Oil Company of San Diego. Between October 1983 and
February 1988, Armour Oil Company and ARCO Products Company entered into a
Contract Dealer Gasoline Agreement(s),

Environmental investigations were conducted beginning in June 1987 to assess site
conditions prior to the possible sale of the property. Petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in soil samples collected in the vicinity of the USTs. Three groundwater
monitoring wells were installed as described in a work plan dated October 22,
1987. Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater samples collected
from these wells. A document in the ACDEH files indicates that the report for
monitoring well installations was never submitted to the regulatory agencies.

ACDEH personnel indicated that an Armour Oil Company was listed in the San
Diego directory assistance in December 1994. ACDEH also indicated that a
relationship exists between Balboa Associates of San Diego, California and Armour
Oil Company.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call.

Sincerely,

Enviros, Ing.

John Werfal
Associate Scientist

Appendix A: Chain of Title Report

Appendix B: Sanbom Maps

Appendix C: Pleasanton Building Department

Appendix D: Pleasanton Fire Department

Appendix E: Alameda County Deparmment of Environmental Health
Appendix F: Cal-EPA Facility Inventory Data Base
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Appendix A

Chain of Title Report
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NO. 768583 : LIABILITY $100.00 FEE $100.00
Eire T o .- —l
) - FIDELITY!NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

!"‘*T a corporation, herein catled the company
i e d
j

GUARANTLES

$s not exceeding the liability amount stated ahove which

herein called the Assured. aqainst actual lo
incorrectness in the assurances set forth in Schedule A.

the Assured shall sustzin by reason of any
| LIABILITY EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

r liability assumed with respect to the identity of any party named

1. No guarantee is given no
o the validity. lagal affact or priority of any

or referred to in Schedule A or with respact t
mater shown therein.

2. The Comﬁany's liability hereunder shall be limited to the amount of actual loss sustained by
the Assured because of reliance upon the assurance hereln set forth, but in no event shall
the Company’s liability exceed the liability amount set forth above.

Dated: Septamt{er 15, 1994

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

s

By

Authorirad Signature

Please note carefully the liability exclusions and limitations and the specific assurances afforded by
this guarantee, If you wish additional liability, or assurances other than s contained herein, pleasc
contact the company for further information as 10 the availability and cost. '

CLTA Guarantee Form No. 6 {Rev. 9-12-68)
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SCHEDULE A
CHAIN OF TiTLE GUARANTEE NO. 768583
The assutances referred to on the face page are:
That, according to those publiic records which, under the recording laws, impart constructive

natice of matters relating 10 the interest, if any, which was acquured by Union Qil Company
of California dba Unocal

pursuant to a Corporation Grant Deed recorded February 8, 1988, Serias No. 88-034491,
Alameda County Records in any to the land descrihed as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT *A".

Only the following matters appear in such records subsequent to July 10, 1943:

Deed recorded July 10, 1843, Book 4416 OR, Page 123, Alameda County Records, Grant
Deed recorded July 16, 1975, Reel 4035 OR. Image 106, Alameda County Records. Grant
Deed recorded September 28, 1980, Series No. 80-168793, Alameda County Records and
Corporation Grant Deed recorded February 8, 1988, Sarigs Mo. 88-034480, Alameda County
Records

This Guarantee does not cover:

1. Taxes, assessments and matters related thereto.
2. Instruments,” proceedings or other matters which do not specifically describe said land.

FIDELITY NATICNAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

L

"Authorized Signature

Bv
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EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIFTION

Beginning at a point on the Northwestern line of 1st Street, distant thereon North 41° 30 East
486.78 feet from the Northern line of Spring Street, as said streets ara shown on the "Map of the
Pleasanton Homesteads®, etc., filed March 7, 1885, in Bank 6 of Maps, at Page 30, in the office
of the County Recorder of Alameda County, running thence atong said line of 1st Street North 41°
30" East 298.12 feer. thanre North 47° 37 Wast 91.19 feot to the Southwestern lins of lund
described in the Deed by John W. Kottinger, et al, to the Western Pacific Railroad Company, dated
May 31, 1870, recorded Junc 14, 1870, in Book §5 of Deeds, Puye 339, Alameda County Records;
thence along the last named line South 51° 52’ West 160.82 feet to the Southeastern line of the
100 feet right of way of the Central Pacific Railroad; thenca along the last named line South 41°
30" West 195.36 feet to a line drawn North 72° 43’ West from the point of beginning: thence
South 72¥ 43’ East 131.71 feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM FOLLOWING PORTIONS THEREQF:

A) Conveyed by B. H. Hall, who acquired title as a single man, to the County of Alameda, a
perpetual easarment and right-of way for mghway purposes across the parcel of real property
hereinafter described, dated June 28, 1955 and recorded June 30, 1955 in Book 7708 at
Page 23, Official Records of Alarmeda County, described as follows:

Commengcing at the point ot intersection ¢f the Northwesterly line of First Street, as said
street is shown on that certain map entitled "Map of the Pleasanton Homesteads®, ste.. filed
March 7, 1885 in Map Book 6 at Page 30 thereof, records of Alameda County, California,
with the Southwesterly boundary line of that certain parcel of land conveyed by Gearge G.
Prytz and Elsie M. Prytz, his wife to B.H. Hall, by deed datad June 1, 1943 and recorded in
Rook 4416 of Official Records at Page 123 thereof, records of Alameda County, Callfornia
and running thence along said Northwesterly line of First Street North 41° 30° 00" East (the
benring of said Northwesterly line of First Street being taken as North 419 30' Q0" East for
the purpose of making this description), 298.12 feet to an intersection thereof, with the
Northeasterly boundary fine of the atoreszid parcel of land conveyed by B.H. Hall thence
leaving said line of First Street along said Northeasterly boundary line North 47° 37’ 00"
West, 38.48 feet; thence leaving said Northeasterly boundary fine South 40° 41’ 00" West,
30.34 feet; thence South 33° 26" Q0" Wast, 271 .08 feet to the point of commecncement.

B} Conveyed by Beuford K. Hall and Blanche A, Hell, his wife, to the City of Pleasanton, a
Municipal Corporation, dated June 7, 1973 and recorded July 5, 1973 in Reel 3456 at
Image 718, Official Records of Alameda Cuunly, described as follows: :

All that land designated as Parcel 2 as said parcel is shown on the right of way record Map
of First Street-Ray Street intersection, dated December, 1968, filed June 13. 1972 in Book
73 of Maps, at Page 19, recorder Series No. 72-788535, in the office of the County Recorder
of Atameda County and more particularly described as follows:

From a point being the most Southeasterly corner of aforesaid Parcel 2 and being a poii on
the Northwestern line of First Street as said street is shown on the map of the Pleasanton
Homestead, filed March 7, 1885, Mep Book 6, Page 30, running thence North 33° 25' S5
East a distance of 213.78 feet t0 a point of cusp, thence South 41° 30’ 00™ West a
distance of 121.06 feet 10 a point of curvature to the right with a radius of 70.00 feet
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through a central angle of 48° 00’ 00" an arc length of 5B8.64 feet to a point of tangency
thence South 89° 30° 00" Waest a distance of 89.94 faet to a point on the Southeastern line
of the 100.00 feet right of way of the Western Pacific Railroad company recorded May 31,
1870 in Book 55 of Deeds. Page 339, thence along the last named line South 41° 30’ 0Q"
Waest s distance of 32.41 foet thenca South 72° 43’ 53* East, distance of 131.60 feet to

the point of beginning.

Assessors Parcel No, 094-0110-012-04
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BLANCHE A. HALL, his wifa

.l Yarnon c.'mcmu, a married man

SEE EXHIBIT “A"
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B. . HALL, alsc known «s, BEUFQRD I, HALL and
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atlﬁth’;tﬂftgrtiln4"ﬁaal ‘proparty 'sihfu.:d..in ‘the City of Pleasanton, - ;-':

wplounty ofinlanadai State of Californfd; described asufollowss b/ g i
nn

e e N O~ S T o o 5 o AT Tt ST ) R et e i :
L = . eginning:at’ a ggint on’ Lthe m;ﬂh-.'mstarr: 1ine of Ist Strtnl‘..'rl.lfst.a.nt._’“

A thareon north 41%730" east 485.78 feet from the northern lline qs e
A . jSpring:Streat..as said streets are‘shown on'the “Map of "the Ple f-q._.:
e | Z--antonzilemastesdstete., filed March.7,.1885,4n QJoock & nf,_HI.pi.._.l.%.llli_ﬂl
2 ¢ 4~ 77107 1a" thatoffica of the County Recorder of “Alameda 'munt;‘. fundfilg 3
T . thance.along.said line of 1at Strect:north 41* 30" east 238.12¥e&it!
?2:- ‘i thence north.47% 37' west 91.19 feet'to thessouthwestern line of
gEs - .land idescribed in the deed by John W. Kottinger, et al., to the Wegte
. { . erncBagtfic Ralliroad Comnany, dated May 31. 12370, recdrded Jund 14
=3’ i 1870,.-1n Buok' 55 of Deeds, paga 337, Alameda County Records; tHeacd 9
A { . .. along.the last rmamed line south 51° 52' west 160,82 feet to the
- i southeastern line of the 100 feet right of way of the Central Pac-
1= ; iffc. Rallroad; thence along the last named line south 4)* J0° west
. 195.36 feat to a line drawn north 72" 43° wett from the point of
P | beginning; Lhence south 72* 43" sast 131.71 feet to tha point of
¥ beginning. ‘

Exce;;iing therefron fallawing portions therpof:

A) conveyed by 8.0, Hall, who acquired title as a stngle men, to
Thé County of-Alameda, a perpetual easement and right-of-way for
highway purposes across the parcel of real property herecinarfter dese
cribeg, 43324 Juae 23, 13933 and recorded June 39, 1355 1n Book 7728
at Page 23, Off1cial Records of Alameda County, described as follows:

Comzencing at tna paint of !{ntersection of the northwesteriy line of S
First Street, as sald street 15 shown on that certain Hap entitlaed

"Han =¥ ihc Pleazanton Howesteads”, etc., Filao Harch 7, 1885 IR
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:mu;‘n"ﬁ“ . 4 ‘HE1035 "’I.Iﬂg- .
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: i |
i"' : L - i - =
E&:i;?‘:'f Map Book & at page 30 thereof, Records of Alamede cnuntyT,csltrarnil;
oz --Q__,,l ~ "2’ with the southwesterly’boundary line of- that certain parcel. of land o -
ﬁE- ﬁ‘*i' 7 7+ .conveyed by Goorge G, Prytz and Elsie M. Prytz, his wifeswsto DoHaomips e
Ry P D Hall, by Daad dated Junz 1, 1643 and recoerded in Uook 4416 of Dffi=
E?r'ff' . | 2. cial.Records at page 123 thersof, Records of Alaseda County, California,
hkfgﬁp-i: ' ; and vupning tience llun? safd northwesterly line of First Stresfalos, o

1¢f_f1 ¥ H?rtn £1* 30° n0* East (the beariny of said anorthwesterly 11ae of " &
e First Streat bulng takan as North 41" 30' 00" east for the purpoie ..
P e . of making this desecription), 298.12 feet to an fintersection thereof,

' . with the narthessterly boundary line of the aforesald parcel of land
3! ccaveyad to B.ils Hall; thence leaving sald line of Firsy Strest.along
said northeasterly boundary lime !lorth 47* 37° 00" West,F38.40 feetl;
thencs leaving sald northeasterly boundary 1lne Scuth 40% 4]' 00% =

Nast, 30.34 Teet; thence south 13* 26° 00" west, 271.06 feet tp the
paint of commsncement. .

B) conveyed by Bayford H., Hall and Blanche A. Hall, his wife, to
The City of Pleasanton, a munfcipal corporatiun, dated June 7, 1973
and recorded July 5, 1973 in Reel 3455 at Image 718, Gffictal Re-
cords of Alamada County, described as follows: .

A11 that land desigrnated as Parcel 2 as safd parcel is shown on the
Rightcof Way Record Map of First Street-Ray Street Intersection, datad
Decomber, 1368, filed June 13, 1972 in Rook 73 of Maps, at page 19,
Recorder series No. 7278955, in the office of the County Recorder

of Alumeds County and More Particularly descrived as follows:

Fros & point being the most southessterly corner of aforesald parcel
2 and-belng & point on the northwestern line of First Street as sald
street 13 Shown on the Map of the Pleasanten llomestcad, filed Harch
7, 1885, Hap Uuok 6, page 10, running thence porth 13% 28" E5" east

& distance of 213.78 feet te a point of cusp, Lhence south &1* 30°90°
Yptt a ‘distarce of 127,06 feet to & point of curvature to Lhe right
with a radfus af 70,00 fset through 2 central anqle of 40% 00" 497

an arc length of 58.64 feet to a point of tangency thence South B%"
30* Q0" West a distance of 85.94 feet to a potnt on the southeastern
1ine of the 100.00 ft. right of way nf the wWestern Pacific Rajlroad
Company recorded May 3, 1870 in ook 55 of Needs..page 3139, thence
along the last nasmed l{ne south 41° 30° 007 dest a distance of 12.4%
fewt thenve south 72° 431" 53° fasc a gistarce of 1531.5C fext o $0Q
point of beginning.

Commonly Xnown as: 4191 First Street
Alamaca County Acsount Ho. 94-110-12-4
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Union DIY" cq.

917 Hilshire Blvd., #1315
Los Angeles, Ca. 5051
Attn: Jim Crouse

ML 1 3R125

ISRV Y B B

POR A VALUARIE CON' IDEHATION, receipl of which is hereby
) m——
acknowledyed, HAN DILGH ARLOUK 011 COHPRNYE, THC., a3 Califotera 1 =
corporatica, heteby fqrania to LAWYERS TITLE IHSURANCE CORFORATION, r p 1:'
a Virginia cornoral on, the {ollowing describod real property in '3 ﬁ-:cg
|
the Cibky ol Plr::'li.llll“l\,,G!J\.l”ty of Alameda, Statu wi Califv.nia, tﬁ:ﬂ‘ b
wit: / :
. |
~ e
{h--_Fa:-r tie Fateristd A atLaEhed nperecto and made & part hereof}
tagather with aii tewants, heredilaments and appurtenances

theveto belonjing.

CORPORATION

SURJECT 'tu vomditiang,
cights el way, ato rAsenents of
I WITRESS LHEREQE,

name and seal Lo

axequited by tia

Dalod}f’ FIEENTEE:

tre

restrictions,

aAllixed herete and this

o= '490

88 7376
Ducumentary Transfer lax as cunputed on
full value ol pruperly conveyed is $495,00

{ECORDED ol REQUEST OF
Comtinental Land Tille Ca.
oot Al B30 AM.
) FEG - 81388

DFFCAL RECOROE O
ALASS.CM COUNTY Cany Claaa
HENE C. DAVIDSD

COMTY "] 2RER

GRANT DXED

S Ly”

resvevekions, rights,

record.

said corporation has causcd its co.perate

instcument to be

lowing authorized officialu.
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- {' L. “t - i : Docwwenlary lransfer Tax as cumpt.{e
) "T"S ,‘_.J&H. lCCO_RDED HAlL 10 i full value oi _pruperty cogeeyed is 3495 Do
: e P
Union 0il Co. RECORDED at REQUEST OF
911 Wilshire Blwd. . #1414 Cuutinendal Land Hile Co.
Los Angeles. Ca., 9005] o At 8:30 AM,
Attn: Jim Crouse A T
FEB - 81988 —
t HL 2390310 CLURPORATION GRANT DEED UFFICIAL NECORDS OF - !
. i ALAMEQL COUMTY CAIORALA
(A1 150 j’ RENE C. DAVIDSON e
}" CULTY ACTOHURA /d e
FUR A VALEALL JOMSIDEWATION, ceceipt of which is hexgoby 1
acknowbodged, LAWYEIS TITLE IHSURANCE CORFURATION, a Virginia i
corputatini, heisly ygranks to UHLIGH OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNLA, dha: n h‘
HHOCAL, & Calitvisiia culpuotalion, the followimg Jescribed real _-:Ef
+ .'l G
property it bl ala by el I'lnnlnntntyéuunty aof Alampda, State of 3“-_:’
California, bto «ik: :h§ |
i b
(mefar o Talibal A, attachod hereto and made a part horeof) oo
—
! together w1ih all 1anements, hereditaments and appurtenances '
therelo belungiog., 3
SUBJECT TU run-.lit.ia_n_s, restrictians, reservations, righes, j
rights ol way, «int casusments of record. ——
IN WITHESS WHRKEQP, said corperation has caeused ils curporate
i pname and seal to Le alfixed hereto and this instrument to be
axwcuted by tha following authorized officials.

[
i o
i Dated JAaringyy i1, MY LAMYERS TITLE L1MSURANCE CORPORATION
i
H v e
| v g
THefonupen, CTur- deie PREWDEWT f
b Nl
. = a
. f{’dﬂ‘; i - - Cumde | e :—.-.
i E.H'mg: L. Sewrisreaad, Ammar. TRAACT t'-'Jlr
T
L] et
i R S BTN S R 5
;’ oty _Rus Angeles e }S& — T T ,‘ =]
IR vawe 2150 . J‘, v Janudry o twowpear =1 908.
E' lehat e, on takt agonil st leased Fuldse wn mend lon wpal { cmpy and S, F‘#_j
H perpunally a-ul:t. LA UQ]UL\. v ’
- Lathie, {- Shenngn, s ihanmally Lacons 1 s Le smtambd iuﬁzmu*tffrﬁﬁ iaTe
S e (A1 it e Ea e Pl 4} T puoTw Al e Py P i T
3 - cErer.  Vopriciee . ASSL. Satetary ban LES AsRiLLLD LAY | ]
b I ao Parra weow. semd esefecmiodind pond tha g T
K e un.rn 4 Wy (awven Cap Feb 32, V000 S
A : _} _— -u-lr'---u.-1
i 4 ~L:f an L 7). | T
H P 7}/(" i :
! > -n|~|_.- _r...1l .--...-...'oun i .|
. |
Bdar
' s |
= 1 - _‘
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; ENHIDIT “A" L
E2- 135470 |

QECINNING AT & PQINT 0N MHE NORTUWESTERN LINE OF 15T STREET, DISTANT
THESEQK NORTH 419 30" vasT 4B&, 78 FEET FROM THE HORTHERN LINE OF
SPRING STREET, A5 34[0 STREETS ARE SHOUN (M ThE “MaP (F THE PLEASAN- ,
TCN HOMESTYEADS™ BTC.. FILED ~MarCH 7, 1885, IN HUOK & OF MAPS, AT PaGE i
J0. IN THE QFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUMTY, RUNNING® i
THENCE ALONG SA4I0 L1IME OF IST STREET WORTH 41° 30' Enst 298.12 FEET,
THENCE NORTH 47° 37" xest 90,19 FEEY TQ THE SOUTHWESTERN LINE OF .LAND
N CESCRIBED IN THE OEED BY JOMN W, KOTTINGER. ET AL.. TO THE WESTERNM i
PACIFIC RAILRQAD COmAINY, OATED way 31, 1870, RECDADEOD JUWE L&, [374. 1
IN BoOK 55 OF DEEDS. PAGE 139, ALAMEDA CQUNTY RECORDS; 1'uew.'5> AL QNG | '
THE LAST NAMED LINE 50UTH 21" 52' wesT l60.B2 FEET 10 THE
| SOUTHEASTERN LINE OF TvE LO0 FEET RIGHT QF WAY OF THE CENHTAAL PACIFIC '
RAILINAD: THENCE ALONG THE LAST NAMED LINE SQUTH 41° 30" wegst 195.34
1 FILT TO A LIME OHAAWN KORTH 12% 417 wesT FagM THE POINT QF BEGINNINGS !
THENCE SAUTH 72° 43 gast [3L.7] FEET To THE POINT QOF BEGINNING. '

EXCEPTING THEREFROM FOLLOWING PORTIQHS THEREOQF: l‘

A} CONYEYED BY 9.H. HALL. WHQ ACOQUIRED TITLE AS A SLHGLE MAN, TO THE
COUNTY OF AL AMEDA., A PERPETUAL EASEMENT AND RIGHT~UF-WAY FOR HIGHWAY
PURPOSES ACRDSS THE PIACEL OF REAL PROPERTY HEREINAFTER DESCRIGED,
DATED JUNE 28, 1955 Ak0 RECORDED JUKE 30. 1955 IN Bgox 7708 AT #aceE
e 23, OFFICIAL RECORDS 0F ALAMEDA COUNTY. DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS!

COMHENCING AT THE POQINT OF IMTERSECTION OF THE HORTHWESTERLY LINE QF
FIRST STREET. AS.SAID STALET [S SHOWN ON THAT CERTAIN HAP ENTITLED
“MAP OF THE PLEASANTON HOHESTEADSY, ETC.. FILED MARCH 7, L8BS IN Wap "
900K & AT Fagzg JO THEREQF., RECOROS QF ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFQANI[A. :
WITH THE SOUTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF THAT CERATHIN PARCEL OF LAND
CONVEYED 8Y GEURGE G. PHYTZ AND ELSIE M. PRYTZ, HIS WIFE.: 10 B.H,
HALL. 8Y DEEO DATED JunE 1. 1943 ANOD RECORDED IN BOOK 4414 OF QFFI-
CIAL RECOADS AT PAGE |13 THEREOF. RECURDS OF ALAMEDA CQURTY. CALIFOR-
NIA, AND AUNNLHG THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY INE OF FIRST STREET
MORTH 41° 30" r0* gas! (THE BEARING OF SALO NURTHL.ESTSALY LINE QF
FISST STAREEYT BEING TAKEM AS NORTH 41° 30° 00™ £asT FEGR THE PURPQST OF
MAK ING THIS QESCRIATION}, 298.12 FEET TO AN IHTERSECTIOMN THERECF,
WITH THE KORTHEASTEARLY BOUNOARY _IRE OF THE AFQRESAID PARCEL OF LAND
: CONYEYED BY 8.M. HALL; THENCE LEAVING SAID '+ INE QF FIRST STREET ALQNG
! S&IO NQATHEASTEALY BOUNDARY ' IHE NORTH 47% ¥7' 00“ west. 38,88 rezr: |
THENCE EAVING SAID NOATHEASTEALY BDUNDARY _INE SouTH &0°¢ 41' 00¢
| WesT, I0.34& FcgTi THENCE S0Qurd 33* 24' 00" west, 27L.08 FEET TO THE N
POINT OQF COMMEHNCEHENT, l
L]
!

e g —— g

8) CONVEYED BY SEUFORD M. HELL AND BUANCME A, MALL, HIS WIFE, TO THE
CITY OF PILEASAMIGH, A HUNLCIPAL CORPORATION. DATED JUNE 7. 1973 anh

RECORDED Jusy 5. 1973 1n weeL 3456 AT [Magg 71B. oFFICIAL RECOADS OF
ALAMEDA COUNTY, DESCHIJES 8§ FOLLOWS: I

ALL THAT LAND DESIGCHATED AS PARCEL 2 AS SAID PARCEL I3 SHOWN ON THE
RICKT OF UAY AECQHD ras OF TIRST STREET-RAAY STHEET INTERSECTION,
DATED DECEMBEA, 1768 rFiLeD JURE 13, 1972 IN BOOK 73 OF maPS, AT PAGE
7. RECORDEA semles wo, 12-TH955, [N IHE QFFICE OF THE COUNTY
RECOADER QF ALAHEDRA COUNIY AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIGED AS
FOLLOuwS:

FROM A POLINT BEIWG THE MOST SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER (F AFORESALID PAACEL
2 AND BEING A POLIMNT Un THE NORTHWESTEAM L INE OF FIWST STREET AS SALD
"STREET IS5 SHOUN (UN THE MAP UF THE PLEASANTON HOMESTEAD. FILEQ MARCH
7. L1885, ~ap 800K &, #1GE 30, RUNNING THENCE NORTH 33°°25' 55° east 2
DISTARCE OF 213.78 FEET TO A PQINT OF CUSP, THEHCE SouTH 41° 30" 00
WEST A DISTAWCE 0F L2].06 FEET TO A POINT OF CURYATURE TQ THE RICAT
41Th A RAOIUS QF 70.00 FEET THROUGH A CENTRAL AWGLE OF 48° 00' °07 an
ARC ENGTH OF S8.84 FEST TO A POIKT OF TANGENCY THENCE SoOutH 8%° 30
00™ «&ST A OISTANCE OF 89,94 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERN LINE
oF THE 100,00 FEET RLICGHT QF WAY OF THE WESTEAN PACIFIC RAILROAD COM-
PaNy RECORCED mavy 31, 870 IN B0OX 55 oF DEENS, PAGE 339, THEWCE

M GNG THE LAST HAMED UINE SOUTH 4L® 30 O0"° WEST & DISTANCE OF 32,6l
FEET THENCE S0UTH 72° 13' 53° east, Of{STAMNCE OF 121.60 FEET TQ THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.
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SEGINNING AT A POINF On THE NORTHWESTERM LLINE OF 5T SIREET, QISTANT
IHESEON NORTH 41° 3007 casT 4B4.7B FEET FAOM THE NQRTHERN LINE OF
SPRIMG STREET, A% 5AL0 STREETS AAE_SHOWN ON THE “MaM OF THE PLEASAN-
TON HOMESIEARS™ £1C.. <[LED MaRCH 7. 1AB5, IN 800K o OF HMAPS, AT PAGE
10, IN THE OFFICE OF IME COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, RUNNING®
THENCE ALONG SAID Liwt OF LST STREET NORTH 41° 30' gasr 398,12 FeET,
THEMGE NORTH 7% 37' west 91,19 FEET TO THE SOUTHUESTEAM LINE OF .LAND
DEZSCAIBED IN IHE DEEZL By JOHN w. KOTTINGER, €T AL., 70 THE WESTEARH
PICIFIC RALLROAD COMPANY. DATED MAY 31, 1879, recoroeo Juwe l&. 1870.
tn BOOK 55 OF DEEDS. PAGE 139, ALAMEDA SCUNTY RECORDS: THEHRCE? ALOWG
THE LAST NAMEG L INE SauTw 51° 52* wesT 160.82 FEET ro THE
SOUTHEGSTERN LINE OF TuE 100 FEET AIGHT OF WAY OF THE CENTRAL PACIFIC
RAILI0AD; THENCE aLgug THE LAST NAMED LIME SDUTH &1° J0' wgst 135.38
FIST TOD A LINE CRAWH HORTH 17% _43' WEST FROM THE POINT OF BEGLINNING:
THENCE SOUTH 72* 43" vast L31.71 FEET TO THE POINT DF BEGINHING.

EXCEPTING THEAEFAGM FULLOWING PORTIONS THEAZOF:

a) CONYEYED @Y 8.H. MALL, WHO ACQUIRED TITLE AS A SIHGLE MAN, TO THE
COUNTY OF AILRMEDA, A PERPETUAL EASEMENT AND RIGHT-OF-dWAY FOR HIGHWAY
PURPOSES ACROSS ThE PAACEL OF AEAL PROPEATY HEREIMAFTER QESCRIBED.
NATED JUNE 28, 1955 ann RECORDED JUME 30. 1955 IN soox 7708 ar PAGE
23, QFFLICIAL RECUROS OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, OESCRIGED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENC ING AT TeE POINT OF [NTERSECTIOMN OF THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF
FIAST STPEET. AS.SAIO SIAEET [§ SHOwWW OM THAT CERTAIN MAP EWTITLED
“MaAP OF [HE PLEASANION HOMESTEADS®, ETC.. FILED MAACH 7. L8B3 IN maP
900K & at PAGE IO THEREQOF, RECOROS IF ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFOANIA.
WITH THE SOUTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF TWAT CERTALN PARCEL OF LAND
CONYSYED BY GEORGE G. PAYTZ AND ELSIE M. PRYTL, HIS WIFE, TO B.H.
WALL, BY OEED OATEQ JudeE !, 1943 aMD RECORDED LW BOOK 4416 aF OFFL-
CTAL RECORDS AT PAGE 12} THEREQF. RECORDY OF ALAMEDA COUNTY. CALIFOR=
HIA. AMD RUNMING THENCE ALONG SALD MORTHWESTERLY LIHE aF FIAST STAEET
NOATH 41° 30' N0° EAST (THg BEARING OF SAID NORTHUESTEALY LINE OF
FIRST STACET BEING ITAMEN A5 NORTH A1° 30" DO® e£as? FO& THE PURPOSS OF
MAKLHG THIS DESCAIATIOM). J9B.12 FEET TO AM INTERSECTION THEREQF
WlTH THE NORTHEASTEALY BOUNDLRY L IHE OF THE AFORESAID PARCEL aF LAND
CONYCYED 8Y §.H, HALL; THENCE LEAVING 515!‘; i THE EF FIAST STREET ALONC
Si[D WORTHEASTERLY BQUMOARY LINE NomRTH 7% 31' Q0% west. 38,48 FEET:
THENCE *.EAYING SALD NURTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE Soufw 40® &l° ng=
€57, 10.34 FEET; TWENCE SOUTH 33° 26' 00" wesr, 271,08 FEET TO THE
POINT OF COMMENCEMENT, -

g) COMYEYED BY SEUFJR0 M., HALL ANR BI.AHCHE A, HALL, HiS WIFE TQ THE
By o 3 MUNICIPAL COAPGRATIONs DATZ0 JuNE 1. 1973 anp
JZCORDED JULY §, L1573 IN weeL 3456 AT IMAGE 718, OFFICIAL RECOROS or
ALAMEDA COUNTY, DESCHIAED AS FOLLOWS!

ALL THAT LAND DESLCHAIED AS PARCEL 2 A4S SAID PAACEL LS SHOWN ON THE
RIGHT OF WAY RECORD =~4P OF TIRST STREET-9aY STREET IATEASECTION,
DATED DECE“BEAR, 1968 rILED JUNE 13, 1972 Iu BaGK 73 OF MAPS, AT PAGE
19. QECORDER SERIES wo. 12-78955, I THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
RECOADER (OF ALAMEDL DUNTY AND MOAE PARTICULARLY CESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

FAQM. R. POINT SCIHG IHE MOST SOUTHEASTERLY CORWER OF AFORESALD PARCEL
7 AND BEING A PQIN! UK THE NORTHWESTEAM LINE OF FIRST STRECT AS SALD
STHEET 15§ SHOWN On THE MAP OF THE PLEASANTON MCMESTEAD. FILED MARCH
7. 1885, MAP 6g0r &. SaGE 30. RUNNING THEWCE NOATH 33* 25' 357 EAST A
DISTANGE OF 21).7B FeeT To A BOINT OF CUSP. THEWCE sourw 417 J0' 00
WEST A DISTANCE OF 171.06 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATUHE TO THE RICHT
WITH & RADIUS 0F 70.00 FEET TWAQUGH A CENTRAL A4GLE OF 48 00' CO7 &M
ARC 1ZNGTH OF 58.64 FEET 10 A POINT OF TAMGENCY THENCE SouTH 89° 30
00" wEST A DUSTANCE OF 89.94 FEZET TO A POINT ON TWE SOUTHEASTERN L INE
aF THE 100.00 FEET ALIGHT QF WAY OF THE MESTEAN PACIFIC AAILROAD COM-=
PaNY RECORDED MAY 4|, LA70 [N BoOK 55 OF DEEDS. PAGE J39. THENCE
ALONG THE LAST HAMED ' 1HE SOUTH 41% J0' 00" weEST A DISTAKCE OF 32.41
SEET THENCE Sautm 72° 43 53% gast, oISTamce of L1L.80 FEeT TO THE
POINT OF BEGIMNNINY .,

-

B e — i -
1 X
i
]

—— =

L] LN

. 5o |




Appendix B

Sanborn Maps
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Appendix C

Pleasanton Building Department



CITY OF PLEASANTON — BUILDING DIVISION

CITY HALL * 200 OLD BERNAL AVENUE » PLEASANTON, CA 94566 » (415) 847-8015 %Eé“'ga
APPLICATION AND PERMIT 7
ASILEBON FPARCIL muNBI R TOming BU'LD'”G PERM'T
Owenrm . wj . TOLLPOwE S0 FT ocC BUILDING VALUATION -
L LAUTIC Ko HE ey S~ Lot ‘
Owul R 5 MAHINE ADDAESS rd L)
P LD ST/l Sean Marce  Gvve
a ri - g TELE B
2y s (ohrEgrid £SSSTpc !
CONTRACTON & wa oORE LS —- L ey :
g’g?() E 2 b AL o d C’T/;U‘-"ﬁu LiLs - a :
COMETRUCTION LENDER ’ UNE O™ . :
LEWDLS & MAILING ADDRLSS Total Valuation 3 I D" )
—_— Permit Fee ] 264, [T |
ABCHITZCT ON ENGINEER LICEMEE N0 Flan Checking Fee L L ln o ee™
Penaity | ]
ARCAITELT OR CHG NI & MaiLInG ADDRLES
. Parmil Feeo s
BUILDHRG ABDWETS _ RING |
Porgier (47"//?/49, a7 PLUMBING PERMIT Filing Fee
7 4 Each Trap
Repair drainage or went piping
Water piping
LOT o I BUBCIVIEION NamE TRACT Each water haater or vent .
Gas piping system 1-5 outiets ]
USE OF STRUCTURE Buikiing sewer
SF [0 Duplex [] Oter (o8 Crprzerde 375 ~v Lawn sorinkier system
| 1 X418l
TYPE OF WORK Patmit Foa H
New'[] Agdiion [J Remodel [ Other Contractor
Describe work ELECTRICAL PERMIT FingFee | 2 . ~
i "Ilﬂ Service ::.10-: ;‘-‘:ru
MAIN LBNVICR ta ao0 s 100 sue
——————————————— [E— LLE L.t hd ‘n-tume CLCur a
om Abom i wEF 8D
CONTRACTORS LICENSE LAW wLw COm)-a wuLl: EuTegr ,
| declare under penalty ol perjury {check one) T taneTE ::::(--.‘-'-.c.:'::. .
BT am licensed under provisions ol Chapt 9, Div 3 of the Business and omet® (Sus Swibt o
Professions Code snd my hcense i in full 1orce and efiect Ex Occup [f::‘::',:::";:"'}
' License No _’?}'/_5"‘3‘_3 Claseicaton /1_7"’— Ex Occup (ov'uu LI 1-)
! [0 1 as the owner, or my employees with wEles as ther soke compensalion, Temporary service
| will do the work. and the structure 1s not intended or olered for sale (Sec | Misc wWiring 2.5 O
7044) ¢
]
] [0 4 as the owner. am exclusively contracting with licensad contractors
(Sec 7044) ‘
; ‘ Parmit Fes $ <500
i O lamexemptunder Sec . Business and Professions Code ot Contracior
; this reason —
L — MECHANICAL PERMIT Fiiing Fee
‘ WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE Heating
| dectare under penally ol perjury (check one}
[0 The permitis for $1 00 00 (valuation) or less
&\ | have placed on lile with the City of Pisasanton Building Division a Certiicaie|_Co0img
of Workmen s Compensation Insurance or a2 Certiicate of Consent 1o Sell- | Hood
insure Yentilation
N I shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject 10
the W C laws of Cahfornia
Notice 1o Applicant: If alter making this statement. should you become subject to Perm!t Fee 3
W C prowvisions of the Labor Code. you must forthwith comply with such DrovISIONS
or this permil shall be deemed revoked Contractor
—— —— [ 3
| cortity that | have read this apphcation and atate thal the above niormaton B comect. | s
agred to comply to aft City Ordinances and Stala Laws relating 10 bulding construction,
and hersby suthorize representatives of the City of Pleasanton 1o enter upon the sbave- | TOTAL PERMIT FEE 3 & 7 SO
mentionsd property lor iNSpection pUosss. P TEY ———— O -
| slso moree 1o seve, indemnity and keep as the Chy of Pleasanton against sl kabdities, 8‘2\
wdyments, . and axpenses whith may'in any way accrus sgsinst aaid City in conse-
quance of wﬁnﬁngolm it/ /"__ / ‘ / This parmit ia hereby iasued under the applicabie provisions of
g (i /c_ the City of Plaasanton Code and/of rasckions to da wark indi-
e 55’""5'}—1 - — = A vate L0 [ cated above for which fesa have been paid. .
Swgasure of Appicant 77 Owner LI Copuricior [ 4 .{ CHIEF BUILDING INSPECTOR
An OSHA permat et oy Ralavalions over 5O Owen a0 demObieon OF CONRIFSCToN of sirucTires over 3 ~
Mores i henghit e " By é- Mﬁ, Date I =/t fj’ (/
Receipt No___ & (o PERMIT EXPIRES
Per Chapter 310 B C F or 180 davs

& 7 =50




CITY OF PLEASANTON — BUILDING DIViSIOHN

CITY HALL * 200 OLD BERNAL AVENUE » PLEASANTON.CA 94568 = (415)B47-8015 ¢ (415
¢

APPLICATION AND PERMIT

=
PERMIT NO.

& -k

8478149
Racardar)

mentionad property lor inspection purposes.

{ also agree !o save, indemnily and keep harmiess lhe City of Pleasanton against all
tlabilities, judgments. costs, and expenses which may in any way accrue against said Citly

in consegquence ot the graniing of thix perfrnlt.
p-ic &<

x ¢c} s #A
Signature of Applica{-- Owner D Centraciof Eﬁ_

An OSHA permit is required for excavations over 50 deep ang aamolilion or construction of
siructures over 3 stories in height.

ey PV
N Date:

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER
ZOMIng BUILDING PERMIT
OWNER A. Ot TELEPHONE 0. FT. oce. BUILDING VALUATION
e X
o 1
MAM - i TE}EPHONE
HE ﬂ « hfqy D erUre. g Eli""‘pﬁé'g wS"S-‘S’?OS
NTRACTORS ING DRESS s
ES‘C)O E tgttﬂ—-oi.—kS‘ gd‘. E-hc.{‘ .'U-““Q
CONSTRUCTION LENDER 7 lu’umown
o5
[ENGERS MAILING ADDRESS Total Valuation M N
Permit Fee Is 1= .22
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER lucsusz NO. Plan Checking Fee s C:L [l
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEERS MAILING ADDRESS Penaity s
. Permit Fes H QL}- oo
BLHLDAm: DDA _{‘ Q‘L v\
{ 5 | Foog g PLUMBING PERMIT Flling Fee
Each Trap
Repair dralnage or vent piping
Waler piping
LOT NO. SUBDIVISION NAME TRACT Each water haalar of vent
Gas piping system -5 outlels "
USE OF STH&CTURE Building sewer
: < -,+ -1 n sprink! stem
SF|] Duplex [ Other Coens S Lawn sprinkier 3y
- Specity
Pemit Fee 5
TYPE OF WORK
Sr G Contractor
New Addition Remodel Other: > ! = —
D D . I:] 7 N ELECTRICAL PERMIT Filing Fae
Describgwork: %% & J‘\U * eXtgFt-y e e Cte~S Ngnsemce DO AP ot lese
o ’*‘K{A'L\ A, = M ,‘Sfr’é""‘- ,f:‘:'A'S“' Main service  E€s sca L 100 AMP
New Canst (Dwelling Qceup. &
o Addns, ACC Brdgs |
CONTRACTORS LICENSE LAW o Ef:,f," “:;‘,!\’:',?5',::;,,,,
1 dectare under penalty of perjury fcheck one): _';,;_:E‘:;‘,z"' e it L £
| am licansed uncer provisions of Chapl. 3, Div. 3 of tha Business and Professions Ex. ocoup. {Outiats o Fixtures)
Code any my license is in fuli force and eHect. Ex. occup. Brrats Bowmad Ea
License No.: 7— ? ( S‘- -} S Clagsitication: < - o c_ Temporary service
{11, as the owner, or my emplayees with wages as their sole compensation, will do the Mise. wiring
work, and 1he structure is not intendec or offered for sele. (Sec. 7048).
D |, as the owner, am exclusivaly contracting with licensed zontraciors. (Sec. 7044).
D | . axempt under Sec._ .. Business and Pralessions Cogda tor this Permit Fee — 3
R Cantractor
MECHANICAL PERMIT Filing Fee ]_
: T
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE Healing
| declare nnder penally of parfury (check onej
[T} Tha parmit is for $100.00 (valuation} or less. Ceoting
1 have placed on fila with tha City of Pleasanton Buildang Division a Certiticate ot | 11299
workmen's Compensation nsurance or a Certiticate of Consant to Sail-Insure. ventilation
D | shall not employ any person in any manner so as 10 become subjec! to the ¥ C
laws af Calllornia,
Notice to Applicant: I after making this statament, should you become subject 1o w C prow- Parmi1 Fee s
sicns of ihe Labor Code, yo'| must forthwith comply with such pravlsions or this permit shall | Contractor
be deemed reyoked.
3
| cartily that | have read this appiication and sta*a (hal the above informaticn is correct. | s
agree to comply ta all City Ordinances and State Laws relating 1o Duilcing ccratruction. and
hereby authonze represantatives of the Cily of Pleasanion 1o enter upon the above- | TOTAL PERMIT FEE s

Oecup. Group Type ot Const

"\% Il\\:\i‘:c_:)

This parmit is hereby issued under the apolicabla provisians of tha
City ol Pleasanton Code and/or reschutions 1o do work indicated
above lor which leas have been paid.

CHIEF BUILDING INSPECTOR

By: w '?UJ;/‘-M\_A.

oG
Receipt NG.: 5&/9__“4'_-__________", [ e

PERMIT EXPIRES: _

Date: \O “gg

Per Chapter 3 U B.C.F. For 180 days.




APPLICATION ‘0 THE PLANNING COMMISSION

"eItY OF PLEASANTON

20NING CERTIFICATE

iv¥ﬂ7Charges as follows: Check Approval or Approvals Appl
fq.' zoning Permit . 815.00

a ol
"B Design Review $25.00 (st
‘c. Landscape Approval $10.00 (o7
L de Environmental Asgessment $15.00 ( )

Businesas PhoneWz 74
Homa Phone s

W27 2% Fo
rty for Which Permif ia Requested: YD I o
FT % i ST 2 T JEI ' .

;ﬁ#ma of Applicant

o

G
il

Home AQdress o 27,3 Siiss s s LAy oSasv s Ay

Address of Prope

" Zoning
~Record Owner R./}. N/l pistrict _ ¢ §

- yroposed Use of Propexrty - Additional information may be attached

';;1.':-:_ to this application form. / !.S'g_'& g;ag‘-g‘g é»ﬁ aS’;drfnf-‘ —

At tached hereto and made a part hereof is the following information:

- "

a. Site Plan and Architectural Appreoval - 1.~ Thirteen oples of ma:
and architecurtal drawings or sketches as ed 1in Article I
Section 2-10.07 of the Ordinance code of the City of Pleasanton
(Sec. 18.103.1 of Zoning Ordinance No. 520).

b. Landscape Approval - 1. Thirteen copies of detailed maps and
drawings as specified in Article 13, Saction 2-10.07 of the
Ordinance Code of the City of Pleasanton (Sec. 18.103,1 of Zonin:

Ordinance No. 520).

1 hereby certify that the foregoing statements

the best of my knowledge and belief.
Date L{*’ } LI"' ’) :c Applicant
H

{6 not write in this space)

ke e, O . .. 12 7. Nt ket Ef A AR el e~




2eae 18, 1975
¥=-75-6
2-75-56
oP-75-10

MNr. Vernoca Diciman
2712 Swesout Wey
Salt lake City, Utsh

Daer Mxr. Dickesn:

This lettsr is o sdvise youw that your sapplicatioas for a warianmce for
reduced asmber of perking speces, design ruviev approwel and conditiocnel
ase petmit for & solf-service ges statica to be loceted om the northwest
eoxner of First sad Roy Streets, Plesssaton, wes reviewed by the Boards
of Adjustasn:, Desiga Revisw snd Plsaning Commissiom, respectively, on
Jupe 11, 1973. At thet tisme, all three boards voted to spprowe your
applications, subject to tho comditions shown in the sttsched Rasclutiom
Bos. B=73~5, R-75-24 amd 1346.

‘Stauped, spproved eopho ~’ your applicotion forms and meps srs sttached
fexr your records.

Piesss countoel I:hin office 1f yvyou hava any questicns concerning sny of
the cenditioss of spprowsl which were sttached to your applicscions.

Vory truly yours,

ROBERT J. BARRIE
Director of Plsomning

28/ yu
Attachuents




Appendix D

Pleasanton Fire Department




PLEASANTON FIRE DEPARTMENT
- Company Inspection Record
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PLEASANTON FIRE DEPARTMENT
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

T0: @%F’r Lﬁkﬁc}’l(’;& . DATE: “{%{32
FroM: (T, HALSEN |
SUBJECT: (gAS N' SAVE

Dueng An (ndPECTim e Tih$ DATE WE Gund 4 DimAGeD |

fuel FLTEZ. LEAD'NG TLom fudlL cuffly To e Puwnl . THEK WA S

afflormhtcry q Grhses of Ssting tn_7ie BASE And ALEA D\TLEc.TL‘f..

Berows Tog fund 1StanD ¥ Bon Bew. | SActAmE nTE CEPLSENTATIVE .
o\e C"', tLAS neTAELIED ¢F Tl HARARD DA cxuol'«—w';-;. e

AnTrbtide D CenteAL etz Mavrsnance Cp. AL E_r/ Refthet Tek

(’&M’Cs)wm Pcr Exp Ci&ction AT T Sanmg CImE  E Foiane

: _
(AT APKAR<D T %% P30 kAL i€ wen i Twe (2) PLacce e

THA Cusmble Links Stipwir) Moo T (nP8CT LALWS LEVE2S ofeén, e egneem

TeE Lilis AnD PLALED the e PundS eud of SEPueE unTil. T

Lingt Can e (RefLAcen,

Teeid WAl ne SIens  BEcuestind wWewz s B SHINTSFE AnD

Yrmoindy  Par IR 1 TeD . Tv APERNS THeLC  MAW TEnAnCE PraGrArA 1 €

Bun @Y CRwis. Tug oM 0. Bef. Doy GaBism SAD vy Puwmg THat

e AR ERLSD D B B2 WAL Ta o PrenT, HC e onn inDED T

LAME CALDZRA | STATTA MANAGER , AlL ¢f THT FILTE THAT Witag A oD

AS T%: ~ic THAT TAILBD BT REPLACLD . CALUDAce INSERCTn Bl STHATT

DISC2EvAnGIES i &E “(‘"\(ﬁ?--

Are oF The MM ESTATE HAZAMOS (AYRE CeQRecTeR . img Gf-’ch‘f‘-z“.

180-6-79
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INVOICE &2 iUl

'perfnrmance )
‘A’e 2085 Martin Avenue, No, 106 ‘
st ' Santa Clara, Ca. 850350 Date /// —
Petroteum (408) 988-5613 Z3-82
Locatian of Equipment ' _ Owner of Equipment
Cor on S *
Name Ve oo -‘.a_ch__!Q.. Name
Strest ko oo . Street -
-\“‘
City. Ao 0 ,.,\Jmo State Zip City State Zip
D\‘-‘SC“D"—'D" of Problem: Q-\(sf_\ Nee k Oy oo \:I;ggg CD\—‘_ WY, P ( bt -y 'PH\
L\}_ D 00m A=Y g O QOB @B donte J'\ Be MAhtew (g
Deabate (o e "“t'\\\ “\Mt . 0(‘\._5 N SR O fn—\_:-\) A2 A€ co N

—_—
Q ChSpnc. (\m:na-.so-ng-o 'Ln tr\ca-.)n Odase s Peoadgomr NIt o

Cessactiug-Agtion: \
.
N

(Check Belowl
O Job Final, O Parts Ordered, [ Parts to be Ordered, O Warranty, O Other

Guan Part # Description F:‘_rl'ic_e Amount
it TEAMS: NET 30 DAYS
Work drdered By
Purchased Order No,
PWP Joh No.
Dates Work Performed
Mechanic's Notes:
TOTAL MATERIALS | &
TIME HOURS RATE
. NAME Arrival Departure | Labor | Travei | Total | PER/HA, TOTAL
.E ‘e «-.\S“'.Abff':ﬁ\ 1("1:"((. Q‘HS I
£& |
S
E
F .
TOTALLABORCOST | 8
Mileage Miles ‘ £ Per Mile = TOTAL MILEAGE | &
TAX
From (Matenals) $
. : TOTAL
E 5 | Te : . INVOICE 5
ET DESCRIBE - (MAKE/ MODEL/ CARACITY/SER. NO.Y This 15 értify that the work descnbed above v
2c : : satsf n the'dimels) glso ndica:
aF | ato
“u_l‘ L SIGHATLAE




« A i

Entries contained In thisreport are
Intended for the sosa uw of the . T
State Firs Marsnai. Estimations QFFICE OF THE STATE FImE waRSHAL ENT MO,

B O T amd vmost . FIRE INCIDENT REPORT (‘}‘/4),3)}03@, 4.0/ 1‘715

probabis™ cause and effect, Any

representation as 1o the validity o -~ i - -
Jccuracy of reported conditiant ]

outside the State Fire Marshal's . 1D s
office, i3 mailher intended nor . [j

.

STATL OF CALIFOBRNIA

impiied.
' OCCUranT nwani RELATIONIHIP AL AfM . :
C ’ . JOURCE KL »ras asgie
RC & N “'ll I\unaxl | aTuen
ADORESS ROOM / ART, mO. ciry ) ! Lir TELIPHONE NO
2 7 F T . p ; 1CALL BACK)
4191 FIRST ST PLEASANTON cp 1 2,4,8 6 6| 576513 £5
’ OWNEA WAME ACORESS ; T CiTy ne CINSUS/ PANCEL 0.
ARk 0/ ¢ 2ox 81002 Sandiegs 22138 4507
..,..“W -’_/_{ AGDRESS i CiTY \ ne TELLPHONK 8O
al; A — .
sttt o rrart| Box 20243 Sacrcnevh 95416 N gHé~ GRTS
A. INFOQRMATION (PAGE ) . d
FINE OLFT. 1D IMCIDEAT WO, L1POSURE 40, | TinL wOATH GA7  TEAR  GAY |GOUNTY] 0157/ | OGT OF 5un1801CTIon
) . 9 ; 5 . 7 o J £0 ar Flul cITY
011101 15 4'0|/ ,6;. L /. 13 [0.2[2,016’3—/]2, VAL AT B
B. PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION (RAGE ) C. PROPERTY TYPE (HAGE }
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. L L3 mosY T COvn?Y CITY DHrAKCT FORCIGN  GTREA
T
5] | CASolni LEAK. InFE B al] o011 sf1 ] abi o]
CO0E PAGPEATY CLASSIAICATIGN [COMPLLX] CODE STNUCTURE, JUILIING OR vE~LLE - PROPERT Y rrog P
a3, ATORILE
2 ' .
b : | —. s
cooL PAOPERTY CLASSIFICAT 10N [IND) ¥tOUAL] STAYCTURE, BUILE ING - ZOa . TALCTION TYPE
’ -4'.::" Moo .3'2" Mg ')‘:‘“ aaar :'";G mer-e
L % s O X v 1 B T g BE Y singt ol Y s B S s W MR T s TR
0. EXTEYT OF DAMAGE {PAGE ) E. LOCATIN & CAUSE (PAGE )
ColE EATENT OF DAMali . FIRE CORE LEVEL QF OF G R
L]
J 1 ! ! .
COpE EXTENT OF DAMAGL - SMOxE coos SOURCE OF MEAT CAUSING IGNITICN N
2
I |
¢oDE CATENT OF DAMAGT — WATER CodE - FORM OF MEAT CAUSING IGNITION
3
I L
ESTIMATED LOSS - PROPERTY LATIMATED LOSS - CONTENTS CLoL ACT QR DHISSION CAUSING JICNITION
4 .
c Loy by s RO B R | .
F. AREA, MATERIALS & SMOXE SPREAD (PAGE ) ‘ &. SPREADR OF FIRY |(PAGE }
COBE AREA GF CRIGIN coos MAIH AVENUES FIRL 3Pscag ' ;
1
y | p 1
CouE TYPE OF MATEMIAL FIRST 1GNITED . cope TYPE MATERIAL CAUSInG SPACAD
2
4 .
cooE FORM GF MATERIAL FIAST 1NITED - coas FORta MATENIAL CAUSING SPRIAO
3 :
- . y
CODE MAIN AVERUES SMOVE SPALAD ] coog ACT OR OMISSION CAUSING SPREAD
A ' i
{ :
H, PROTECTION FACILITIES [{PAGE ) {. PROTECTION FACILITIES {PAGE )
conE spRimALERS - TYPE CQOE PRIVATE TRIGADE — TYPE
1 I -
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2 l _I H
cooe STANOFIPLS ~ 1 TPE COLE SPECIAL HAZAAD PROTECTION — TYRE
3 l iy :
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4 l l :
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5
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PLEASANTON FIRE DEPARTIMENT
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANOUM

T0: F/zf NPy 4 - - wWE 2 Zor £
FROM: CHRpT Lodbiwalod | '
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COMPLAINT REPORT

REPORT DATA

Lo:atir.m Of Promequurd — ’ Date Received:
i FIRsT  STREET . _ Y5z ~ LTES /= -5
Report ng Party dress:
A ﬂ VrV Requests Contact (5| ‘7// 3 F)&S‘?" \5’7- Se> T .é’
Telephone Nunber ) or Received By:
15) §He - 66/ i £ £ Moomyralpw Te

COMPLAINT DATA

Nature Of Problem/Hazard:

S TRoI & 6705'16 nE (CASOLRE. APowir k) SToRr DRAL0

Arth __%a?'ﬁ’ EAST CorNIR _ oF LBop-trjsp _all /8T Frsl ST

Responsidle(s) (if Known)

ARMok 2/ Goo - 582 - - 3999 ﬁ’%'/o//

| REFERRAL AGTION m HOUSE ACT ION
Referred To: {Kame} : sn:e lnspected By Date: oG 3~y
: ,v@ré—:—v X /= 755
Degartment: ' Complaint valid:
B1dg finance Parks D
- Eng Fire Planning ¥es | X

Polien Rec Street Health Correction Requested By: Bate: — A

P.Y. Sewar Water In.Person [ | Tel /" 7-' 35 A
Peason Referred: . [Second Request By: i Oate: .

To Responsible Dept ( l - For Information on‘lyl | 1n Person| . ] Tel
Reporting Party Adeised: Date: Reinspection Ist Zad
Yes [S<] /- 7... 55" Date:

COMPLETION DATA

Rainspected By: - . Date: rginspected By: ) Pate:

problen/Hazard Abated: Date: Jﬂeporting Party Notifted By: Date:

ADDITIONAL DATA

Comments:

C‘apmcrfuj ou zouTV Apco Sernice ST’ AL7E20m TS THEY

STRTED). 77792/ Han Two RicuAe GHS Or R & Covird) . TIAK S

Sl /Va:e: o SIPE oF STH Toe) EfeLY )ﬂ{d/?/t//ﬂa ol /- 7—55‘
P81 15008 SFIEL WITH. Kop WATEL CAERYIwEG [yl nw,q,ea:

S’?@Tfau JRAAs NorTt Ensl _Eve _of /’/?a/"ézeT/ fifo Seord WL
Blotidg OPOR TowHeds, Lortdie A7 4 /c?_f Fr2s? S/ -
STplw_mgr, Kerth.  culndiy A0 APVisEd

JEC ‘ : .
e 77 /1] | |
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LG Py SHrLer Zsfizest IR E £ L BT g45
’ OWNER NAML AOORESS cITY I CEHSUS/ FARCEL NG,
I T
HAKAGER NAME ADDRESS ety e TELEPHONE 0.
3 N :
A, INFORMATION {PAGE )
FINE DEPT. D INCIDENT NO. LIPOSURE NOD, TiME HMONTY Dar YEAR DAY COUMYY] DIST/ SUY OF MRISDICTION
0955¢0./97 2L 3L 005 25T " "2y —
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SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

r
e, lime Daite jocation Room thpiiSp]Ciry
20197 0835 hrs.| 02-08-85 4191 First Street Pieasanton

f

While on Alarm #50196, Squad 61 was advised of a possible gasoline leak at the

corner of First and Ray Streets. A1l District One Fire Units were tied up on Alarm
#50195, including 6-A3. '

Upon‘arriva1, Squad 61, along with 6-A4 determined this gasoline incident to be
located at 4191 First Street., Arco Service Station (old Gas N' Save).

I observed heavy rain water run-off mixed with what looked like a petreleum product
concentrated in the extreme northwest portion of the property, near the Arco storage
shed. Squad 61 staged uphill/upwind and investigated further. Closer examintation
revealed a distinct gasoline odor in the run-off. I observed the water/petroleum
run-off entering two separate City sewer systems.

I advised dispatch of our report on conditions and requested immediate notification
of those resources involved with hazardous substances entering waterways.

I requested sand from Public Works be delivered for diking operations at approxi-
mately 0915 hours, Public Works arrived with sand. Diking was performed in two areas
to prevent further run-off.

At 1010 hours, Department of Fish & Game Warden James Bond, along with Lt. Miles
Young arrived on the scene and assumed incident command.

Fish & Game conducted initial investigation and contacted Arco representative Bob
Bell {general manager for retail sales, 619/291-1000). Mr. Bell authorized cleanup
to be conducted by Postive Incident Control (PIC). Fish & Game took many photos and
water samples. _

6-A3 arrived on scene approximately 1015 hours and assumed command of fire depart-
ment operations. o

Zone 7 arrived on scene approximately 1100 hours and made cursory examination of
Arroyo del Valle. They found no evidence of contamination.

? Regional Quality Water Board engineer Robert Samariego arrived approximately 1125
hours. He surveyed scene and collected water sampies for testing.

E.P.A. Technical Assistance Team arrived (Karen Greig) approximately 1130 hours.
She offered special access to the "Super Fund" for cleanup if no funds were available.

Squad 61 reamined on scene to assist in coordination ~and to assist P.1.C. with wash
down.

Squad 61 secured at 1430 hours. .

Prypared By ' Shib Dote

Lt. Sean J. Chapman fC 02—0%;85

Accepted By Shilt Dare - —
PFD 184-20-79 - | J;(és /ﬁé
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Page 2 of 2
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et MNa. Time Date Locatian Reom/AptsSp City

501?7 0835 hrs | 02-08-85 4191 First Street Pleasanton

At approximately 1330 hours, Squad 61 was requested to respond back to the scene
to assist P.I.C. with washdown. 6-A3 also returned to the scene at approximately
1400 hours. Both units were secured @ 1430 hours. :

P.F.D. Commitment:

6-A4 1.0 manhours
6-A3 4.0 manhours
S-61 10.0 manhours
Pump time 35 minutes - 125 galions.

Prepared By 1 5hihy . |Darts

Lt. Sean J. Chapman {c_| 02-08-85

. Accepted B Shift Date '-__
= 2 W v 77

- |




SPILL/LEAK REPORTING FORM Rev. 8/2/84

TO: Toxics Cleanup Division
RWQCE, Rm. 6040
1111 Jackson St.
Oakland, CA 94607

Facility . o~ . FGCJ-lltY N — = A 3 ‘.‘j
Neme:___{1x2:_0"_ 3 .f____  Address :__‘:’*_f_“zi_:;f;?;____';___i;rr:;'ii‘ Kt
Facility . _ - g Jr
Contact=_iszlw_-a_5.?.iéiif£f_’-1n_n_ _____ Phone: (209,37 8-3(55 _ 203-I587 1%
owner:__Acpoc 2 ____________ address: [0 Box 9iote  SanDhire G2138
Contact:_jigbmjgﬁlL ____________ Phone: (

: . 7 ,0% ¢4 .
Date Discovered: {4 /N% /s U7 Date Started:____/_____ Y S
How Tank Routine ) ’;, L7
Detected: Removal____ Monitoring____ Otherllylgﬂggiii_fétil?l7
Chemicals: EE\-i;j ____________ Max. Concentration:_b;ﬁ} _______
Est.Vol.Lost:J;QkE ________ Est .Metheod: __ _ _ _ _ __ o __
Tank Age:__ _ ___._ Tank Volume:__ _____ Tank Materisl: ___ _______
Pressure Test: Tank_____ Piping_____ Leak Steopped:_________

Contamination Defined: Soil Floating Product

Local Wells Sampled:

Monitoring Well Data:

Vapor Check (Y/N>:____ Results: Storm Drains____ Sewers____ _
Utility Vaults_____ Bldgs______
Other

o e L i i Yo i  ———— —————————

e e el e i i . e e e S T T T S W P T ——y Y W FE W T W —— A —— T T T g o ek e e R, St S S - —




INTRAOFFICE SPILL/COMPLAINT INCIDENTS '0‘)

Office Notification RESPONSE/IREO ROUTIRG CASE
Date._2:8-¢5 [To Field inspector (Original) | no.2°C2-0F
Time._ 022U [Seq[ 10 [ini [Time O Emergenszy
Revd by, S & _ MHK Hand deliver/
Rpuby Jed Kie, ¥ V] Fhone contact
Agey Pitrcat.  FD ALY K Rowine
Addr. [ Inbasket
Fhone 4 (5-£{7-674 || INEORMATION ROUTIRG {copy)
Seq{To |inl f Emergency or
SL it Mediain-
Incident Type: e volved, hend
OEmergency [JRoutine h‘ AED carry to £0.
0 Seill DOil OChem o Qther ¥
O Compleint ofther EO File:

NCIDENT IRFORMATION (Completed by individual receiving complaint)
DischargeDate. 2°08-85  qyme. 0295 preyious Occurrence:’Y) N

¢ , é N
Type ofMatg;i;L_G.‘f Sr e Yolume: {nX —
Source:_Qnw- A - Tais Address: {81 FirsT CF | tirn /?A/v\\
.\‘_‘_ ] e P":":-": .- .f;/_\_ . f:ﬂji ERC P - ‘- d

—_—— e ———
——————

Phone:—-—-. ..

] !
Cavse (-

: !
State Waters ]mpgﬂg@ ( 1€ ‘{h 3 ‘po = 3R f(q;r,-ﬂj E oy P

Extentof |

Impact___{ . ~ .

RESPORSE (Completed by investigator) .
T} . § . -
Staff Investigation: Phone Conlact'fe‘.‘! Oieny ; Py . F Phone #-_ 54 7~ 8114

Other Agency Responding: ,ﬁSDF&G [T USGS CJ Co. Health Olhar%f_._f'_"‘ Em”j 8- 08
!{' -
GENCY NOT D (Completed by investigator; in emergencies, by complaint taker}

Date/Time Contacl Phone ®* Required for Sig:

EPA spjlls
UsCG 556-374] oil/cham spills
SDF&D $-944-201] fish kills/spills
&uﬁH.D. ( ) public hesith
er
CONTACTS MADE RY MEDIA
Media Reporter Swff Contact  Date/Time

{Use back for
edd. notes)
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- gasoline spill
and tionable dumpi i

.Elaiéu:ﬂﬂ resolt in um p:Ia-

-
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tigators busy in separate incidents

= ek .
Save service station,
was closed Monday
after Pleasanton firerich-
100 galloas of gasoline
m an underground stor-
colleeting in 2 nearby
parking lot.

! o e BT R 4
- ‘The pooling e, which Fire
Marshal T Eg::lifud could have
major disast== - it had been
touched off by sparxs from 3 pass-
hgmwt;rﬁ:lmunﬂymd:;#a-
rette, was being coliectad by a
Martinez-hased hazardous chemi-
cal egmpany Monday night.
* .Cle: costs, which Elenk and
Fire Chiefl Joe Hill said would be
substantial, will be forwarded to
Gas N Save. An inspection of the
company's underground tanks will
also be ordered, according to Hill.

"‘None of the seeping gasoline,
whick forced the evacuation of four

E

neighboring businesses, - sached ni

the nearty Arroyo Del Vall
arroyo feeds a petwork of streams
that ultimately provides water to
residents in Fremon
Union City. .
. State Fish and Game inspectors
:Pm::lﬂmahrgn amount of die-

fuel did reseh the arroyo in an
unrelated incident that ould mean
A PR A PR VR o R | o T ,

=

" dump site for oil, truck filters and

e. The taken again=: che company,” Hili
sai?_“And th: ¥ may have to pe- for

wun. It's ail
t.Nmrkand_g"“"nI“ up to the

rupture

i B 1-'..'. - . £
Htigaton as well as costs
E;u a Plnnqtuu—bl_mi tracking

in;ufﬂ-ﬁﬂfli_w'h:éé; ints the g:i :
cidental Jischarge i to 100 gal-
loas of kerosene oil by workers at
the Utility Vault Co .", 800 Valley
Ave., discovered that the firm’s’
neighbor may also have been dump-

ing petroleum products into the
siream. :

other items ultimateiv harmful to
%ﬂuﬂﬂftﬁemn, according to

oll gu et ek e e
on i near
the creek and when Iheg& rans
came it was collected and w7 <hed
down-tream,” Hill said, addine that
traces of the oil had been “nund
some distance away from where it
bad b=n discharged originaily.
Fisn and Game wardan« visited
the cusnpany, Hill said, “ ki~ vie-
tures and samples of tie poonted
area Monday .
“T would yuess there would defi-
tely be some kund of legal action

end
dme ¢y Lo what action is taken

againat them.”

Fish and Game oflicials and own-
ers of the trucking company could
oot be reached for comment Mon-

day might.

e 8 o mem e e SaEw




e

*4- T Al . }qu.l:}:‘. .y
;{W:ﬂw.ﬂn Bond said the: = from the,
trnlunm“brudutt either i Team; nl.’fthnmrﬂ;;_
&.ﬂ e
g nr “:1 rainwa
ge ’Inhq thn tank. J.F "ll:! lﬂuﬂl L

- ﬁ RPTELELY ‘-’PL-F i
A:u-hu the PIC Hazardous

e E S gl u.:r& -

el

& ﬁ. -.a._---ul.]h_ Mfﬂdﬂ Hllll'
Tuuduﬂﬂplgﬂnlu:lﬂknttbaﬂeumtnnmmﬁu:t

P e——

]

]"Ir.l.tui mtht;ﬂu“hhﬁnmﬂd\'
n-{_ -'I:F ‘I “"I - .-I-‘ 'h‘ %
oo B v '*"'.alnw; u‘l
i 'H'L-"'F-I
TEAK & ,__F"‘*j Costme g kB
From Page- 1A . cig .-:"r mfﬁmﬂhmw"wﬁ nid'uweﬂ as ﬂegtruy the m:[cro. - H
‘!orm;d L,’;"ﬁ"""f bsiitveThe last one took us twe weeks organisms fish eat. - o

The Arco gasoline lea-k could af- !

i:h.'.hhm storage shed. | "; -t:clean up. It was an expensive:
i f““t‘i"j fect the steelhead trout and salmon ' ¥

Zhary imtuteuswe pollution,” he said.

Hurru.{uun'!td the gusoline -
! mammdongthenﬂmad
Iracks behind the station and intoa
‘storm drain. The drain empties into

Arroyo Del Valle which flows into- '

.Mzmud:ﬁuktndthn \ g
‘Area .-::.n.-wﬂ'r «f -1}"'!
. Thnwu-d;emdlmmadthauﬂk

Friday morming, but Bond said he
‘could pot tell bow much of the pe-
troleum product had already
.washed down the creek.
:  The station manager deciined to
-comment on the incident. R
* In the last four months, Bond
‘said, three or four bazardous spills

F"' ay*

"'Ano{lprnductusedtopavea
- parking lot at an industrial park at
. Valley Avenue and Serpentine Lane

"leaked. into the ereek. Another oil *

apill. oecurred, Bond said, when
.. S0meone dnm.ped crankcasa il into
.a storm drain that flows isto A.r-
royo Del Valle,

. “There needs to be awareness
Imm the public that the creeks are
fragile for fish life,” Bond said,
“adding people commonly dump

. automobile cil in storm drains not
realizing it end ; up in creeks.

Petroleum products can affect
the reproduction cycle of fish, Bond

I Alameda Creek during spnng
spawning season, he said.

Spill-team workers removed K

from the storage shed cans of in-
dustrial paint and a 200-pound steel
drum that Bond said prnhahty con-
tained mothballs. -

Arco personnel had been spread-

"ing mothballs on the roof of the sta- _

tion to repel ‘pigeons, Bond said.
Mothballs sealed inside the drum
bad not leaked, With the slation
manager’'s consent, they were

+ transported to a hazardous waste

disposal site.
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January 5, 1988
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California Reglonal Water Quallty Z!{r@/gq
Control Board - Reglon 2
1111 Jackson Street #604
Oakland, CA 94607

Ee: Insured :

Certificate # :

Incident # : oegl

Y/File # H PLI 15-13746

O/Flle & ! 87-=

L/Locatlion 191 lst Streef>

Pleasonton,~Californla

Gentlemen:

We are currently lnvestlgating the above loss which involves
contamination cauzed by an unknown origin.

We would appreclate your advlising our offlce as to whether
or not your agency has been involved or 1s aware of any
reported spllls of diesel or gasoline in the area
surrounding 4191 lst Street, Pleasonton, Californla.

We would appreclate hearing from you with regards to the
above as soon as possible.

Very truly vyours,

B A

Bob Perez
BOB PEREZ ADJUSTERS, INC.

BP:c]
cc: Levy, Bilvona & Cochen

Michael T d1 CLA tal
Angeio Cupaioie (YO CALIFORN!A REGIONAL WA

N 131988

cuAuTy COoNTRM 2rEs




State of California

|
The Resources Agency
Department of Fish and Game, Region 3

7329 Silverado Trail
P.O. Box 47 t i =
Yountville, CA 94599 ; . T '

'l“j

Sies Wouse - FTIG B3¢ - L1/l
Jim Bond 3224
State Fish and Game Warden (707} 944-2011
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Appendix E

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health




ARCO <> li_Ce}g? West Seventh Street

Post Otfice Box 2570
Los Angeies, Califorma 90051-0570
Telepnone 213 486 2435

Beth S. Dorris
Senior Attorney

January 23, 1995

Scott O. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Unccal Station 3771, 4191 First Streeet, Pleasanton

Dear Mr. Seery:

This letter contains the information requested in your letter dated November 11, 1994 to Michael Whelan of
ARCO. Pursuant to your suggestion in our earlier phone conversation, we are providing this information at the January
Review Panel Hearing, rather than in a prior mailing.

ARCO never had any ownership interest in the site, nor any responsibility for or control over operation of the
gasoline service station on the site. ARCO's records show that that station was operated by Armour Oil Company, an
independent dealer, between October 1983 and December 1987.'  Armour Oif Company received product supply during
this period under a franchise supply contract with ARCO Products Company (the "Contract’). A copy of the Contract
is enciosed. The terms of the Contract is strictly governed by the Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, 15 USC § 28071 et
seq. {the "PMPA").

Under the Centract, Armour Oil owned or leased from a third party the real property and improvements at this
location. ARCO had no proprietary interest in these assets nor did ARCO own, operate or in any way control the
underground storage tank system ("UST"). The independent dealer had sole responsibility for maintaining and monitoring
the UST. The independent dealer also had sole responsibiiity for complying with aif faws and regulations, including those
pertaining to water and air poliution, vapor recovery, inventory control, leak detection, handling, use, storage and sale. In
fact, neither the PMPA nor the Contract gave ARCO the right, let alone the obligation, to enter the site to monitor for
leaks or to make any repairs or replacements to the UST. Only the dealer could do so.

Morecver, under the Contract's express terms, ARCO was related to Armovr Oil only as a franchisor and
supplier. Armour Oll, as a contract dealer, did not function as ARCO's agent. See Paragraph 23 of the Contract:
Cislaw v. Southland Corp,, 4 Cal. App. 4th 1284, 6 Cal. Rptr. 2d 386 (1992) (holding that selling the oif company's
products and displaying its signs do not create an agency relationship). '

Federal courts generally have jurisdiction over such contracts due to the PMPA. They regularly hold that a
franchisor cannot be held liable for the contract dealer's failure to comply with environmentat laws or the retailer's

negligence. See, e.g., Geperal Electric Co., 962 F.2d 281; Amago Qil Co_v. EPA 543 F.2d 270,275 (D.C. Cir. 1976); Amoco
Qil Co.v.US., 450 F. Supp. 195 {W.D. Mo. 1978).

' ARCO's initial rasponse, indicating the supply period began in 1984, was based or a summary repert with a typo. Documents supporting the
eartier Gctober 1983 date selerenced in Inis lelter are enclosed.

i




The State Water Resources Controt Board has concurred. It has refused to find suppliers and distributors of

gasoline liable as responsible parties. In the enclosed document entitled "State Board Orders: Who Should be Named in
Ground Water Cleanup Orders,” the State Board advises:

“There must be a reasonable basis for naming a responsibie party (i.e., substantial evidence). It is inappropriate
to name persons who are only remotely related to the suppliers and distributors of gasoline.”

See alsg WQ 85-7.

in addition to the Contract, you have asked for copies of any operations manual or other, similar procedural
guidelines issued during the Cantract period. ARCQ did not publish a manual which could be enforced outside of the
Contract or the PMPA; the Contract and PMPA contained all rights and obligations relevant to the issue of control. For
your general information, however, we have enclosed a copy of a guidance document sharing information on leaking
underground tanks that ARCQO provided to Contract Dealers.2 We also have enclosed some informative letters on
regulatory developments that ARCO provided its contract dealers during this time period.

You also have asked whether ARCO allowed its credit card to be used at the site. During the period in question,
ARCO did not have a credit card system; it had been discontinued.

If you have any questions about the enclosed materials, please‘ do not hesitate to call me at {213) 486-2435.
Very truly yours,
Grth A
Beth S. Dorris

Enclosures

2 You may note that, in the Summary Section, the contract dealer is specifically instructed to have the necessary repairs made immediately. This
lies in sharp contrast to the procedure ARCO outlines in a similar pamphlet for its reguiar retailers who lease stations owned by ARCO and wna are

not independent contracters. The pamphlet addressed to such lessee dealers instructs them not 1o make the repairs inemselves, but to call ARCO
maintenance to have ARCO make the rapairs.
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STATE BOARD ORDERS:; WHO SHOULD BE NAMED IN
GROUSD WATER CLEANUP ORDERS

Summary of Principles

. In general, name all persons who have caused or permitted a
discharge (Orders Nog. WQ 85-7 and 86-16).

° "Discharge” ie to be construed broadly te includa both
active discharges and continuing discharges {Order
No. WQ 86-2).

¢ There must be reasonable basis for naming a responsible
party {(i.,e., substantial evidence). It is inappropriate to
name persons who are only remotely related to the problem
such as suppliers and distributors of gasoline (WQ 85-7,
86~16, 87-1, 89-13, and 90-2j.

- Persons who are in current possession, ownership or control
of the property should be named, including current
landowners and lessees (numerous oxders, including WQ 84-6,-
86-~11, 86-18, 89-1, 89-8, 89-13 and S0-3).
Lessees/sublessors may he responsible (WQ 86-15).

® Generally, Regional Water Boards should not try to apportion
responsibility between parties (WQ 86-2 and 88-2).

. However, in some cases, current landowners should only be
named ae secondarily liable. Factors: landowner did nert
cause or know of actual discharge; tenant, lessee or priox
owner ig responsible; cleanup is proceeding; and lease is
long-term (WQ 86-11, 86-18, B7-6, and $2-13). Secondary
responsibility is also appropriate where landowner is
trustee-type governmental agency such as Forest Service
(WQ 87-5).

- Prior landowners and lessees should be named if they owned
or were Iin possession of the site at the time of discharge,
had knowledge of the activities which resulted in the

....discharge, and had the legal ability to prevent the = =
discharge (numerous orders, including WQ 85-7, §6-15, 9i-7
and’ 92-13). Narrow excepticns based on such factors as:
8ite owned or leased for short time, person did not cause
actbal discharge, ars other responsible parties, persaon did
nOT use property, no or minimal knowledge of problem (WQ 92~
4 and 92~13).

- Government agencies may be named (WO 88-2, 89-12, and 90~3).
e ' Corporations should be named even whexe a dissclved

corporation (WQ 89-14) or a successor in interest
(WQ 89-8). e

TOTAL P.2a3
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90756 4191 15T STREET - PLEASANTOH ALAMEDA CA 94566 - 10/17/1983
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12/31-1987 0531079 SAN DIEGO ARMOUR OIL CO 1
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Division of AtlanticRicnfieldCompany FaCi’ity # 90756

A -
This Agreement is made as of the _L_ day of Ojaé""‘" 18 23 between

ARCO Petrolaum Products Company (a division of Atlantic Richfield Company-incorporated in

Pennsylvania) with an office at 400 Soutrh FE1 Camino Real, San Maten
Califormia 944C2-0811 hereinafter referred to as “ARCO”, and
Armour 0il Compapy #1 hereinafter referred to as “Buyer”

with delivery premises at ___ 4191 1st Streer, Pleasanton. Califarniz 94564
(herein called “premises").

WITNESSETH:

With respect to such petroieum product motor fuels comprising gasolines and gasoline containing
materials (herein called “Product”) as Buyer may purchase and receive from ARCO and ARCO may

sell and deliver to Buyer hereunder during the term hereof, it is agreed that the following terms and
conditions shall apply:

1. This Agreement shall commence at ___10:00 a.m. on the 17th day of
October ,19_83 | and shall terminate at 10:00 on the
16th day of Octaher 19_84 . Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the

event of the expiration or termination of Buyer's right of possession of the premises to which
delivery of Product hereunder is to be made before the end of the term hereof, this Agreement shall
automatically terminate concurrently with the expiration or termination of Buyer’s right of
possession of the premises.

2. ARCO agrees to detiver Product sold hereunder to Buyer's premises by such method of delivery,
and in such minimum quantities per single delivery, as ARCO shall slect. Buyer agrees that, at all
times during the term hereof, Buyer will have available on said premises storage facilities into which
said Product may be delivered which shall conform with all laws and governmental regulations and
which shall be in such capacity as to be able to receive such quantities of Product as ARCO shali
prescribe as minimum deliverable quantities.

3. During the term hereof, ARCO agrees to sell and detiver to Buyer for resale from said premises,
and Buyer agrees to purchase and receive from ARCO the minimum monthly quantity and minimum
quarterly quantity of ARCO’s Product as set forth below:

Quarterly Perdod1 . Quarterly Pariod 2

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum
January 129,500 185,000 April 129,500 185,000
February 129,500 185,000 May 129,500 185,000
March 129,500 185,000 June 129,500 185,000
Total quarterly Total quarterly
minimum 388,500 gallons | minimum 388,500 gallons
Quarterly Period 3 Quarterly Period 4

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum
July 129,500 185,000 October 129,500 185,000
August 129,500 145000 November 129,500 185,Q00
September 129,500 185 000 December 129,500 _ __185,Q00
Total quarterly Total quarterly
minimum 388,500 gallons | minimum 388,500 galtons

Totat annual minimum __1,5354,000  galions

(Front)
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. 0O
“Quarterly period”  ised herein shall mean calendar quarte.  eginning on the first day of>*
first, fourth, seventh and tenth months of the calendar year.

During the term hereof, at ARCO’s option, ARCO shali sell to Buyer, up to the maximum monthly
quantities set forth above when requested by Buyer and, when, in its sole discretion, ARCO
determines said quantities are available. If Buyer requests deliveries of Product in excess of the
maximum quantities which ARCO is obligated to sell as set forth above, ARCO may elect to accep.
such requests where, in its sole discretion, ARCO determines said additional quantities are
available. Any sale of Product in excess of the quantities specified herein shall be subject to the
terms and conditions of sale set forth herein. No such sale of excess quantities shall constitute a
waiver of the maximum quantity provisions set forth above. For any part of the term hereof covering
less than a full calendar month, the parties’ respective rights and obligations hereunder to purchas—e
and seil specified volumes of Product shall bear the same proportion as that portion of the month
bears to a full thirty-day month.

Volumes provided herein are further subject to the terms and conditions of Paragraphs 9 and 13
hereof.

4. Buyer shal! pay for Product sold and delivered hereunder at the prices, established for such
Product from time to time by ARCO for purchasers in the same classification as Buyer, in effect at
the time and place of delivery to Buyer. Prices shall be subject to change at any time, at the election
of ARCO, without notice.

5. Any tax, excise, fee or other charge or any increase in any such tax, excise, fee or charge now or
hereafter imposed by law upon the Product sold and delivered to Buyer hersunder or on the
production, manufacture, storage, consumption, sale, use, transfer, transportation, delivery, or cther
handling thereof, or on this Agreement, which ARCOQ is required to pay or collect, shall be added to
the price herein stated, and paid by Buyer.

6. Buyer shall pay ARCO at the time of detivery for all Product delivered hereunder unless otherwise
mutually agreed upon from time to time. No allowance of credit by ARCO shall prevent ARCO from
terminating the extension of credit and requiring at any time, at ARCQ’s election, payment at the
time of delivery. Title to and risk of loss for such Product shall pass to Buyer at the time Product
passes from ARCO’s delivery equipment to Buyer's storage equipment. Should Buyer fail to make
payment when due, ARCO rmay discontinue deliveries hereunder until payment is made. Should
such failure continue for a period of five (5} days after demand, ARCO may, at its option, terminate
this Agreement. All claims of Buyer with respect to the quality or quantity of any Product sold ang
delivered hereunder or the prices therefor payable or paid shall be deemed waived and forever
barred unless Buyer notifies ARCO in writing of the nature and detail of the claim within thirty (30)
days after delivery to Buyer.

7. Buyer may take part in Atlantic Richfield’s credit card program and Atlantic Richfield agrees to
accept credit card charge tickets, representing authorized credit card sales made at Buyer's
premises, and presented by Buyer to Atlantic Richfield subject to Atlantic Richfield’s terms and
conditions in effect on the date authorized products or services are purchased by credit card
hoiders, The privilege of taking part in Atlantic Richfield’s credit card program will continue until
terminated by either party giving to the other not less than forty-eight (48) hours prior written notice
thereof. Any such termination shall not otherwise affect any other provision of this Agreement,

8. Buyer may display Atlantic Richfleld Company’s trademarks, trade names, advertising, signs.
devices, symbols, slogans and other trade indicia (all of which are harsinafter collectively referred ‘o
as "marks”) adopted and used by Atlantic Richfield in its business related to Product, provided that
all marks are displayed in the manner as spacified by Atlantic Richfieid. Atlantic Richfield reserves
the right without prior notice to Buyer, ta change, alter, or modify any of its marks. Buyer agrees
that it will not: aduiterate, mislabel or misbrand Product or commit other trademark violaticns;
contaminate Product; add any ingredient to Product without Atlantic Richfield’s prior written
consent; use any mark except in connection with genuine Atlantic Richtield Product; claim any rig!
title or interest in or to said marks; directly or indirectly deny or assail or assist in denying or
assailing the sole and exclusive ownership of Atlantic Richfleld in and to the marks; adopt as its
own property or use any trademarks, trade names, advertising, signs, devices, symbols, slogans of
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other trade indicia ¢ Jsingly similar with any marks of Atlant’  ichfield. If Buyer ceases to offer
for sale genuine Atlanuc Richfield Product or if this Agreement is terminated, Buyer shall
discontinue the use of all marks in any manner whatsoever employed by Buyer including but not by
way of limitation the use of marks on any and ail pumps, containers and other storage and
distribution equipment, forms of advertising, stationery and invoices; promptly return to Atlantic
Richfield all signs, advertising and indicia owned by Atlantic Richfleld; and effectively eliminate any
other use of any marks and correct all trade directory and telephone book listings to remove ail
reference to marks.

9. Buyer hereby enters into this Agreement with the understanding and agreement that ARCOQ's
obligation to sell and deliver Product hereunder is subject to modification and reduction in
accordance with any program governing the allocation of Product by ARCO which may be in effect
on the date hereof and any allocation program hereafter adopted by ARCO or imposed by
governmental law or regulation at any time during the term hereof,

10. a) ARCO agrees that all unleaded gasoline, as defined in reguiations promulgated by the
Environmental Protection Agency (hereinafter referred to as the “Reguiations”) sold to Buyer by
ARCO shall, at the point of delivery to Buyer, meet the specifications for lead and phosphorus as
required by the Regulations.

b) Buyer agrees that it will not cause or allow unleaded gasoline purchased from ARCO to be
contaminated in any manner that will violate the lead and phosphorus specifications of the
Regulations.

¢) Buyer agrees that ARCQ, ar its authorized representative, shall have the right to take samples of
said unleaded gasoline and conduct or arrange for tests to determine compliance with said
Regulations, If the unleaded gasocline exceeds the lead or phosphorus specifications of the
Regulations, Buyer agrees that it will not sell such product as unleaded gasaoline until such product
meets the lead and phosphorus specifications of the Regulations.

11. Buyer acknowledges that it is aware of hazards or risks in handling, storage, use and

transportation of Product. Buyer will inform its employees, agents and contractors of any Product
hazards or risks.

12. Buyer shall sell any tetraethy! lead treated gasoline purchased under this Agreement in
accordance with the rules and regulations now or hereafter issued by ARCO’s suppliers of tetraethyl
tead, United States Public Health Service or any governmental agency having jurisdiction thereot,

13. Buyer shall not be obligated to order or accept deliveries if unable to operate Buyer's business
by reason of fire, flood, war, civil commaotions, strikes, blockades, or other causes beyond Buyer's
contrel. ARCO shall not be responsible for any loss or damage resuiting from any delay or failure in
delivery due to fire, flood, storms, earthquake, tidal waves, war, military operations, national
emergency, civil commotion, strikes or other differences with workers or unions, or from any delay or
failure in delivery when the supplies of ARCQ, or the facilities of production, manufacture,
transportation or distribution which otherwise would be available to ARCQ, are impaired by causes
heyond ARCO’s control, or by failure or shortage of raw materials necessary to the manufacture of
the Product to be supplied hereunder, or by the order, requisition or request of any governmental
agency or acting governmental authority or ARCQ’s compliance therewith or by governmental
proration or regulation, or from any other delay or failure due to any causes beyond ARCO’s control,
similar or dissimilar to any such causes. In the event of any of the aforementioned contingencies,
ARCO may allocate its availabie supply of Product among its customers or itself in such manner
and at such time as it may at its sole discretion determine. During the continuance of any such
contingency, the obligations of ARCQ and Buyer shall be suspended and proportionately abated.

14. Any notice required or permitted by or pertaining to this Agreement shall be in writing and, if to
Buyer, shall be addressed to Buyer at the premises and, if to ARCO, to the address specified in the
first paragraph of this Agreement. Any such notice shall be sent by prepaid, certified or registered
mail and shail be deemed to have been delivered, whether or not received, on the third business day
after the date of mailing. In lieu of such mailing, such notice may be personally served upon Buyer.
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15. Without in any y limiting the definition of a default und  his Agreement, the cccurrefy
any of the following events shall constitute a default except where prohibited by iaw: {a} Buye
fail to pay any sums due ARCQ, inciuding sums due for Product in accordance with the terms
Agreement; (b} Buyer shall fail to order and accept in any monthly period the *Total Monthly
Minimum' quantity as set forth in the guantity provision of this agreement; (c) Buyer shall fail to
order and accept in any quarterly period the “Total Quarterly Minimum" quantity as set forth in the
quantity provision of this Agreement and shall fail to correct such default as set forth in paragraph
16; (d) willful adulteration, mislabeling, or mishandling of Product or other trademark violations by
Buyer, or contamination of Product by Buyer; or addition to Product by Buyer of any ingredient
without ARCO's prior written consent; (e) Buyer shall become or be adjudicated insolvent or
bankrupt, or a receiver or trustee shall be appointed for Buyer or its property or a petition for
reorganization or arrangement under any bankruptcy or insolvency law shall be appraved, or an
assignment shail be made for the benefit of Buyer’s creditors, or Buyer shall file a voluntary petition
in bankruptcy or a petition or answer seeking to take advantage of any insolvency or bankruptcy law
or shall ctherwise admit inscivency or bankrupicy or shall consent 1o the appointment of a receiver
or trustee; {f} fraud or criminal misconduct by Buyer relevant to the operation of the premises to
which delivery of Product is made or conviction of Buyer of any felony involving moral turpitude;

(g) knowing failure of Buyer to comply with federal, state or local laws or regulations relevant to the
operation of the premises to which delivery of Product is made.

16. In the event that Buyer fails to purchase the “Total Quarterly Minimum” quantity as set forth in
the quantity provisions of this Agreement and fails, after receipt of written notice of such failure, to
purchase that quarterly minimum quantity in addition to the “Total Monthly Minimum” quantity for
the next succeeding month by the last day of the next succeeding month following the quarter in
which such failure occurred, ARCO may terminate this Agreement by written notice to Buyer.

In addition to any other rights ARCO may have at law or in equity, for a default described at 133,
ARCO shall have the right to terminate this Agreement by giving Buyer not less than five (5} days
prior written notice of termination.

In addition to any other rights ARCO may have at law or in equity, for defaults described at 13c, 15q,
15a, 15f, or 15g, ARCO shall have the right to terminate this Agreement.

In the event of breach by either party of any of the other terms of this Agreement and failure to
carrect the same within fifteen (15) days after written notice thereof, the other party hereto may
terminate this Agreement by written notice to the defaulting party.

17. Buyer agrees that with respect to all underground storage tanks and related equipment located
on the premises, Buyer shall do the following: (a) Have and maintain properly calibrated tank
sticking device. (b) Gauge tanks daily for inventory loss and weekly for any water gain. (¢} Vertfy
inventory daily with stick readings to the nearest '&”, by meter readings and a reconciliation of
opening and closing inventory levels. If a variation exists, Buyer shall immediately investigate to
determine the tightness of the product storage and supply system and make all necessary repairs
and replacements prior to placing the equipment back into service. Buyer agrees to maintain on the
premises records of such daily inventory verification for a period of not less than twelve months. (d)
Keep fill caps tight. () Keep fill boxes free of dirt, ice and snow. {f) Immediately remove any water in
excess of one inch (1) in any product storage tank. (g) Immediately investigate any leak detector
activation and if a leak exists, make all necessary repairs and replacements of the faulty product
piping. Buyer covenants and agrees to indemnity, hald harmless and defend ARCO from and against
ali claims, losses and damages for personal injury or death or damage to property, cleanup costs
and fines not caused by ARCO's negligence. In addition, Buyer's failure to comply with the
provisions hereot conceming underground storage tanks and related equipment shall constitute
grounds for termination of the Agreement.

18. This Agreement, and any amendment or supplements thereto, shall not be assignable by Buye,,
gither voluntarily in whele or in part, including by incarparation or by operation of law, and snall nct
become an assat in any bankruptcy, estate, receivership or guardianship proceedings.
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19. Buyer hereby ach. swledges execution hereof without relian. . upon any representations,
warranties, promises or assurances other than those contained herein. It is further understood and
agreed that there are no other agreements, written or oral, by and between the parties hereto
whereby ARCO agrees to sell to Buyer or Buyer agrees to purchase from ARCO any Product to be
delivered to the premises referred to herein for resale therefrom. This Agreement may not be
modified or amended except by written instrument executed by both parties.

20. In addition to any other rights of termination that ARCO may have at law or in equity, pursuant
to the provisions of the Petroleum Marketing Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §2801 et seq, as may be
amended from time to time, ARCO shall have the right to terminate this Agreemeant, upon giving not
tess than one hundred eighty (180} days prior written notice, in the event that ARCQ makes a
determination, in good faith and in the normal course of business, to withdraw from the marketing
of motor fuel through retaif outlets in the relevant geographic market area in which the premises are
located.

21. Awaiver of any default hereunder shall not be deemed a continuing waiver, or a waiver of any
subsequent default, whether of the sarne or of a different provision of this Agreement.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, upon not less than fifteen (15) days prior
written notice to Buyer, ARCO, in its sole discretion, shall have the right to discontinue the
manufacture or sale of any Product. in such event, this Agreement shall terminate as to any Product
so discontinued, but shall remain effective for all other purposes.

Buyer shatl comply with all applicable governmental laws and reguiations and Buyer shalil secure all
necessary licenses and permits and all renewals thereof, now or hereafter necessary, in connection
with the possession and use of the equipment and other property and the conduct of business on
the premises, and shail pay all taxes, imposts and charges imposed by any governmental authority
incident thereto or arising therefrom. Buyer shall provide ARCO pramptly with the written consents
to this Agreement of the owner and of all halders of liens secured by said premises, confirming
ARCO's title to and right of removal of the equipment and other property provided or loaned by
ARCO and, in the event of any subsequent sale of the premises or subsequent entry of a lien, shall
provide ARCO with similar consents from such subsequent owners or lien holders.

Buyer agrees that it shall at ail times operate the premises to which delivery of Product is made in
strict accordance with all applicabie federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and requlations,
including, without limiting the foregoing, all such laws, ordinances, rules and regulations pertaining
to water and air poliution, hazardous waste handling, vapor recovery and vapor recovery equipment,
inventory control and leak detection, handling, use, storage, sale and distribution of gasolines,
including leaded and unieaded gasolines and other flammable liquids. Buyer represents and
warrants that as of the date hereof, Buyer is in compliance with all leases, contracts and
agreements affecting the premises and Buyer's use and possession of the premises.

Buyer further agrees to comply with the lawful directives and orders of public officials administering
such laws and ordinances, including, without limiting the foregoing, directives and orders pertaining
to the use of or the business conducted at the premises to which delivery of Product is made and
the display of advertising, sales promotion and other point of purchase materials.

In the event that ARCO becomes liable for payment of any charges or fines arising out of Buyer's
noncompliance with any governmental laws or regulations or Buyer's failure to secure any
necessary licenses or permits or renewals thereof, now or hereafter necessary, in connection with
the possession and use of the equipment and other property or the conduct of business on the
premises or Buyer's failure to pay any taxes, imposts or charges imposed by any governmental
authority, ARCO shall have the right to charge Buyer the amount of any such charge or fine paid by
ARCO.
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22 ARCO, reservii., the right of addition, change and substii. .on, may lend to Buyer sign
poles and graphics that are or shall be owned by ARCQO and installed at the above premises
shall remain the property of ARCC and removable at any time by ARCQ as trade fixtures, but
Buyer shail not remove or permit to be removed from the place of installation. ARCQ shali be
responsibie for maintaining the signs, sign poles and graphics but the Buyer shall be responsib!
damage or loss to the signs, sign poles and graphics.

Upon termination or non-renewal of this Agreement for any reason, ARCO shall have the right and
Buyer shall permit ARCO to enter upon the premises, with or without legal process, and remove all
or any of ARCQ’s property at the premises.

At its election, ARCO may keep its property in place for a reasonabie time after termination or
non-renewal of this Agreement to negotiate for its sale or other disposition.

23. Neither Buyer nor any of its employees shall hold itself out at any time as an agent,
representative, partner, joint venturer or employee of ARCO, Buyer shall have no authority, right or
power to, and shall not bind nor obligate ARCO in any way, manner or thing whatsecever, nor shall
Buyer represent that it has any right or power to do so. Buyer shall undertake all obligations herein
described as an independent contractor and shall exercise and be responsible for the exclusive
control of the premises and all activities conducted therein and therefrom. Buyer shall conduct all
business in all Product purchased from ARCO in Buyer's name, conspicuously displaying Buyer's
name on the premises as owner and/or operator of the premises.

24. This Agreement automatically supersedes and terminates, as of the effective date hereof, any
and all other contracts, agreements or understandings, written or oral, between the parties, covering
sale and delivery of Product to Buyer at the premises for resale therefrom,

Buyer acknowledges having read this Agreement and fully understanding all ot the terms, provisions
and conditions hereof.

This Agreement is not binding until executed by Buyer and by an autharized officer or manager of
ARCO.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement the day and year first above
written.

ARCO Petroleum Products Company

Division ot AtlanticRichilalaCompany

By: MM—_.

K}'gﬁi’l’.. Nelson

) Title: Manager, Contract

Dealer Acquisitions
Each of the undersigned, as owner, part owner, mortgagee, or lien holder, for himself, his legal
representatives, successor and assigns, in consideration of the installation or continuance in place
ot signs, sign potes and graphics covered by the foregoing agreement, hereby consents thereto and
agrees 1o be bound by the terms and conditions thereof with respect to installation, removal,
substitution, maintenance or disposition, and hereby waives ail right to hold, distrain, mortgage.
claim or levy upon any of such signs, sign poles and graphics or any part thereof.

WITNESS our signatures this day of , 19
Witness: Party in interest to property:
{Back)




ARCO Petlroleum Product ‘ompany &

Division ol Atiantic, chtieldCompany

~ontract Dealer Proposal

053/072

Customer identificaticon number

Facility number

9q 75‘{

To|Service Station Sales manager Regien manager

Al Nelsen T O Kowal

Retail saies manager

Praposal date

Region District

Saa Frenersea

Retail representative

Gas: 07#[‘ Diasai:

Customer name {indicate sale proprietor, partnership, corporation and state of incorporation)

Armovr O Comparny # /

Facility agdress {street, c:ty, state, zip Sode; dlso show corner designation, i.e., NE, SW, etc.)

¥/91 Ist Jtre

Soc. Sec. or Fed. Empl. Id. no.

FI1L =

Purpose of Z Mew account X Renewai ~ Nan-renewal
Proposai: — Dealer change Z Competitive offer of assistance = Termination
Praperty

Ownership $tatus: Wowned in tee Z Leased

If leased, indicate expiration date:

Fue! storage capacity i

Type ot signs,

sign poles, anag
graphics loaneaq:

Total storage

L Berniizmm z

Product Number of tanks Tank capacity % Tank capacity
,Eg.u(ar _—- {300 FU ALY
Linfeadad / tu, soe sea |

. x

Existing Customer

“%E 280

Neaw Customer

Curreni contract dealer agreemant(s)
tofiz /oy e _sa)i6/3y

MXGasoling — Term: From °
Z Diesel fupl — Term: Frem Exp.

Current supplier:
J Gasoline — Term: From

Exp.

7] Diesel fuel — Term: From

Exp.

Verified Annuai History (12 maonths preceding proposal)

Estimated Volume Raquirements

Gasocilne - Dlwsel Gasalina Diesel
January ‘i :"w fj’j, &.ga January S L0 YD
February 2L 053 /SBLQ_/D February !
March 2vw 26 [ 7/ 3732  [Maen
Aprii .:.u: 2532 /YD D% lagi
May [RS oo /QQﬁS@ May
Juns (85 CCO /DG SO [dune
July {85 Cco (29, 300 |y
August AR /29 K00 [August
September I dd /29 S0 |September
October ‘8.3 S/, 78 ={~3 ;)(/7 October
November ooy £72 IBG 3014 November
Decembar 2 =,' P /S“—'/' 2é, é, Decembar >0 Q. gD
Total { <2V (/3 L 399 473 Le2E, 8'.5;% Total T:TJ»r +eo b.‘ Gy

Proposed term of contract deaisr agr;amen (3) T
M Gasocline agreement —  From a 4 to

Z Diesal fuel agreement — From ta

ZY 74 b d

Loaned equipment 1o ke $0id prior to renewal (use reverse side If raquired)

N/A

Competitive cflers of agsistance, if any (specity)
N/,q

(attach datails and documentation)

Remarks

Ma[&é, Addrexs: - Arn-m- o,7

20, Box 85302

P/ - a3

Signaltﬁs—
%swtion sales manager Rggion manager Retait 5ales manager Vice pres., retail marketing
A= o ‘
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——#AnRCO Petroleum Products Company ¢ Contract Dealer Gasoline Agreement
Division of AttanticRichfleldCompany FaCIllty # a0756

™ -
‘af 6 This Agreement is made as of the _L day of 0cj‘0 b ey .19 3?‘ betwean

ARCO Petroleum Products Company (a division of Atlantic Richfield Company-incarporated in
Pennsylvania) with an office at 2000 Alameda de las Pulgas, San Mateo, CA 94403

hereinafter referred to as “ARCO”, and

pugbARMOUR OIL COMPANY #1 hereinafter referred to as “Buyer”
with delivery premises at
4191 lst Street, Pleasanton, CA 94566 (herein called “premises™).
WITNESSETH:

With respect to such petroleum product motor fuels comprising gasolines and gasoline containing
materials (herein called “Product”) as Buyer may purchase and receive from ARCO and ARCO may
sell and deliver to Buyer hereunder during the term hereof, it is agreed that the tollowing terms and
conditions shail apply:

Term 1. This Agreement shall commence at __10:00 a.m. on the 16th day of
October , 1984 and shall terminate at__ 10:00 a.m. on the
lst day of __November , 19_87  Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the

event of the expiration or termination of Buyer's right of possession of the premises to which
delivery of Product hereunder is to be made before the end of the term hereof, this Agreement shall
automatically terminate concurrently with the expiration or termination of Buyer's right of
possession of the premises.

Delivery 2. ARCO agrees to deliver Product sold hereunder to Buyer's premises by such method of delivery,
and in such minimum quantities per single delivery, as ARCO shall elect. Buyer agrees that, at all
times during the term herecf, Buyer wiil have available on said premises storage facilities into which
said Product may be delivered which shall conform with all laws and governmental regulations and
which shall be in such capacity as to be able to receive such quantities of Product as ARCO shall
prescribe as minimum deliverable quantities.

Quantity 3. During the term hereof, ARCO agrees to sell and deliver to Buyer for resale from said premises,
and Buyer agrees to purchase and receaive from ARCO the minimum monthly quantity and minimum
quarterly quantity of ARCO's Product as set forth below:

Quarterly Period 1 Quarterly Pariod 2

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum
January 152,682 218,116 April 142,278 203,253
February 158,210 226,013 May 129,500 185,000
March 171,372 244,816 June 129,500 185,000
Total quarterty =~ Total quarterly
minimum 482,264 gallons | minimum 401,278 gallons
Quarterly Period 3 Quarterly Period 4 :

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum
July 128,500 185,000 October 36,247 51,781
August 129,500 185,000 Novermnber 159,301 227,572
September 129,500 185,000 December 159,852 227,522
Total quarterly : Total quarterly _
minimum 388,500 gallons | minimum 355,401 qallons

Total annual minimum ___1,627,443  galions

APPC-38-A tFront)
(o-81m




Signs, Sign 22. ARCO, reserving the right of addition, change and substitution, may lend to Buyer sigrsrsign
Poles And poles and graphics that are or shall be owned by ARCO and installed at the above premises which
Graphics shall remain the property of ARCO and removable at any time by ARCO as trade fixtures, but whicn
Buyer shall not remove or permit to be removed from the place of installation. ARCO shall be
responsible for maintaining the signs, sign poles and graphics but the Buyer shall be responsible for
6afb damage or loss to the signs, sign poles and graphics.

Upon termination or non-renewal of this Agreement for any reason, ARCO shall have the right and
Buyer shall permit ARCO to enter upon the premises, with or without legal process, and remaove ail
or any of ARCO’s property at the premises.

At its election, ARCO may keep its property in place for a reasonable time after termination or
non-renewal of this Agreement to negotiate for its sale or other disposition.

Relationship  23. Neither Buyer nor any of its employees shall hold itself out at any time as an agent,

of Parties representative, partner, joint venturer or employee of ARCO. Buyer shall have ng authority, right or
power to, and shall not bind nor obligate ARCO in any way, manner or thing whatsoever, nor shall
Buyer represent that it has any right or power to do so. Buyer shall undertake all obligations herein
described as an independent contractor and shall exercise and be responsible for the exclusive
control of the premises and all activities conducted therein and therefrom. Buyer shail conduct al|
business in all Product purchased from ARCO in Buyer's name, conspicuously displaying Buyer's
name on the premises as owner and/or operator of the premises.

Prior 24. This Agreement automatically supersedes and terminates, as of the effective date hereof, any
Agreements  and all other contracts, agreements or understandings, written or oral, between the parties, covering
sale and delivery of Product to Buyer at the premises for resale therefrom.

Buyer acknowledges having read this Agreement and fully understanding all of the terms, provisions
and conditions hereof.

This Agreement is not binding until executed by Buyer and by an authorized officer or manager of
ARCO.

IN WITNESS WHERE & parties have executed this agreement the day and year first above

- /)

ARCO Petroleum Products Company

Dlvision of AtlanticRlchiisldCompany

ﬁ-\ﬁ\w

Y7, D. Kowal

our 0il Yom

e Lofia] 84

) Title: Regicn Manager

Consentand Each of the undersigned, as owner, part owner, martgagee, or lien holder, for himself, his legal

Confirmation representatives, successor and assigns, in consideration of the instailation or continuance in place
of signg, sign poles and graphics covered by the foregoing agreement, hereby consents thereto anc
agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions thereof with respect to installation, removal,
substitution, maintenance or disposition, and hereby waives all right to hold, distrain, mortgage.
claim or levy upon any of such signs, sign poles and graphics or any part thereof.

WITNESS our signatures this day of ' =

Witness: Party in interest to property:

APPC-38-2.A (Back)
(10-81)




ARCO Pstroleum Pr-  icts Company
2000 Alameda de las Pulgas
Mailing Address: Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402
Telephone 415 571 2400

February 24, 1986

(FACI07553L102

S D ARMOUR OIL CO #1
P O 80X 85302
SAN DIEGO CA

22133

Dear ARCO customer:

Federal law and the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
regulation have set forth some rules which require certain owners
of underground storage tanks to submit notices, as specified, to
designated state agencies or departments for each underground tank

they own,

and the States in locating and evaluating underground storage
tanks. The specifics of these rules are contained in the Federal
Register, Volume 50, Number 217, dated November 8, 1985.

rules include the following provisionas:

1.

Owners of certain underground tanks used to store petroleum or
hazardous substances on or after November 8, 1984 must notify
designated State or local agencies of the existance of their
tanks by May 8, 1986. Owners who bring tanks into use after
May 8, 1986, must notify within 30 days.

Owners of certain underground tanks used to store petroleum or
hazardous substances that were taken out of operation after
January 1, 1974 must also be reported unless they were removed
from the ground,

As approprizte, the notifications must include the age, size,
location,. the name of the substance stored, and the type of
tank. - :

Sellers of petroleum and hazardous substances to be deposited
in underground storage tanks must "reasonably notify" the owner
or operator of the underground storage tanks of their
obligation to register their underground storage tanks.

This letter i3 being sent to you in response to the requirement
that ARCD, as a seller of regulated substances which are to be
deposited, inform its customers of their responsibility to register

ARCQ Patroleum Pracucts Company I a Division of AnanncRichfleigCompany

The purpose of the notification program is to assist EPA

N

APPC.T228C
{7-34)



Page 2

their underground storage tanks. If you should resell a regulated
substance to be deposited in an underground tank, you also have an
obligation to inform your customers of their notification
responsibility.

Although this notification program is mandated by Federal law, the
Srates have been given the responsibility to implement their own
notification programs. All notifications are to be submitted to
the designated state agencies. We have attached a listing of the
designated state agencies and advise you to contact the agency in
your state for further information regarding compliance with state
programs. We have also enclosed a copy of the notification form
developed by EPA. The States may develop more comprehensive forms
which might require additional information.

An underground storage tank that has already beeh registered in
California meets the federal notification requirements for tank
owners and no further action is required.

Sincerely,

S. H. Schrader
Region Manager

.Attachmnts T, e e e




__— ARCO Petroleum Products Company £ Contract Dealer Gasoline Agreement

Division of AtlanticRichfieldCompany Facility # 90756
Customer Account # __ 0531079 \ﬂﬁ.
‘ |" .
—a\ T
This Agreement is made \M A ,195¥ : between ARCO Petroleum Products

Company (a division of ATLANTIC RICHFIELD GOMPANY — incorporated irhpemsymﬁﬁe-);-hereinafter referred o
“A ” with an office logated at the in P, ' '
to as &%%i”égoaimm Oil Yadf{ess set forth in PART |, and

hereinafter referred to as “Buyer” with delivery
premises located at the address set forth in PART | (herein called “premises’).

With respect to such ARCO branded motor fuels comprising gasolines and gasolina containing materials
(herein called "Product”) as Buyer may purchase and receive from ARCO and ARCO may sall and deliver to
Buyer hereunder during the term hereof, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained in
PARTS | and il hereof, each of the parties agrees as foilows:

PART I

This PART | contains specific terms which relate to the general terms and conditions sat forth in PAAT i,
Except tor the addresses shown immediately below, which relate to the first sentence of this Agreement,
Paragraph references in PART | relate to Paragraphs of PART II.

PART Il

Paragraph
e RCO's office located at: 2000 Alameda de las Pulgas, San Mateo, CA 94403

ETmesednd:

{complete address by street number, including, where applicabie, designatlon of cornen

inthe __City of Pleasantnn : County of Alameda
. . Clty or Town .
State of California Zip Code 94566
1. The term of this Agreement shail begin at 10:00 a.m. on the _lst  day of Noveamnber
19_87_ (the “Commencement Date”) and end at 10:00 am.onthe __lst __dayof ___ Noverber
1990 .
2. Minimum Annual Quantity: __ 1,411,556 gallons of Product.
Quarterly and Monthly Minimum Quantities of Product;
Quartarty Pariod 1 Quarterly Period 2 Quarterly Period 3 Quarterly Perlod 4
Minimum. Minimum Minimum Minimum

sanvary _ 128,239 Ap  __ 121,128 say 120,278 oeroper 118,603
February 116,265 = May __ 120,003  August _ 126,409 November 114,697
March ____ 72,508 _  June 132,657 September 126,139 Dacember 117,630

Quartarly Quarterly Cuarterly Quarterly

Total 317,012 Total 373,788 1o 372,826 347,930

APPC.23-B Front
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/

Prior 22, This Agreernent automatically supersedes and terminates, as of the effactive date hereof,

,/ Agreements  any and all other contracts, agreements or understandings, writtan or oral, between the parties,

covering sale and delivery of Product to Buyer at the premises for resale therefrom,

Buyer acknowiedges having read this Agreement and fully understanding ali of the terms, provisions and
conditions hereof.

This Agreement is not binding until executed by Buyer and by an authorized officer or manager of ARCO,
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF the parties have executed this Agreement.

WITNESS : ARCO Petroleum Products Company

) , ) ive8:on of Atlantie Awgntieig Campany
7/ (
g ;tﬁq, A('C'A\/"/LA.JLL--- By:

Regicn Manager

ﬁ/_ﬁ'ﬁw =L ,/f \(Kﬁ//{/( L

Datel San Dtego\?)hébil Co. $1 Blyer

WITNESS

Title:
Censentand Each of the undersigned, as owner, part owner, mortgagee, or lien hefder, for himself, his legal
Conflrmation representatives, successor and assigns, in consideration of tha nstailation or continuance in
place of signs, sign poles and graphics covered by the foregoing agreement, hereby consents
thereto and agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions t reof with respect to installation,
removal, substitution, maintenance or disposition, and hereby waives ali right to hold, distrain,
maortgage, claim or levy upon any of such signs, sign poles and graphics or any part thereof.

WITNESS our signatures this day of 19

Witness: Party in interest to premises/property:

APPC.33.B
(584) Page 9 of 9




ARCO Petroleum Pre cis Company
408 South €l Camino Real
Mailing Address: Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402
Telephone 415 348 8600

S
Y

October 17, 19813 SS# 90756
iDateE

Armour 0il Company #1
TOealer’'s Name)

4191 lst Streat
(Facility Address)

Pleasanton, CA. 94566

(City State Z1ip)

Dear Dealer:

There are increasing requirement being developed by local, state
and federal agencies designed to better control quality of air,
water and the environment. Some of these regulations establishing
such requirements at the service station level have already been
adopted with fixed compliance dates. QOthers are in the formative
stage both as to the regulation and the compliance date.

These regqulations cover, but are not limited to, the use of
submerged fi11 pipes in underground tanks, contrel of vapors
resulting from filling motor venhicle gasoline tanks, restrictions
on waste water disposal and occupational safety and health
requirements.

We suggest that you may want to consult the appropriate regulatory
agencies, local, state and federal, for specific information
concern1ng ex1st1ng and proposed regulat1ons affecting your service
station since it is your responsibility to meet these requirements.

Very truly yours,

ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS COMPANY,
A division of Atlantic Richfield Company

. :_/3 _
-
q-.—-n-__“
; .4_/ /
By: iz’ - %\\\

L/ 0. Murphy Reg1on Managqi




Atlantic Richfield Company

400 Scuth E1 Camino Real

San Mateo, California 94402-0811

ATTENTION: L. D. Murphy

I have received and read Atlantic Richfield Company's
booklet A Statement to Our Dealers on Resale Prices,

I understand that I am free to establish whatever resale
prices I feel appropriate.

Dealer Signature WMMMJ fO/I 1/83

Print Dealer Name Armour 0il Company, SS# 90756

T

Station Address 4191 lst Street

Pleasanton, California 94566




ARCO Petroleum Producis C_ .ipany internal Correspon.  ce

LN
FEBRUBRY 18, 1988 ‘ '

Subject: DEALFR CHANGE/LEASE RENEWAIL/CONVERSION/ASSIGNMENT/
' PERMANENTLY CLOSED/SITE ACQUISITION

Date:

FromiLocation: M. A. SNOW SFO REGION
TolLocation: FIELD ENGINEER R. L. KNUTSON
MATNTENANCE SUPERVISOR M. D. McDONALD
J. A. BARTA LAURIE POWERS - MG BOOKKEEPING
LEE ELLEN QOLE  (PS-250 M. J. SANTA MARIA
T. A. CRISCIONE K. M. SCHULTHEIS
VICKIE ELLIS AP-1881 H. J. SHEETZ
T. J. ERBNI P. H. SHOEMAKER
T. J. FITCH AP-6-109 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSTSTANTS

Please be advised that the following changes have been made at the service station
listed below:

CIRCIE ONE: : FENEWAL,/ CONVERSION /ASSIQMENT/
i Y CILOSED AOTSITION/OTHER

1. 58 #: 90756 TELEPHONE : 415/462-1365
2.  ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0531079

3. ADDRESS: 4191-1st STREET, PLEASANTON, CA_ 94566

4. OUTGOING DEALER: SAN DTBGD ARMOUR OTT, QOMPANY #1

5. INCOMING DEALFR; —_—

6. TYPE OF PREMISES LEASE: FRCM: APPC-38-A (10/81)
TO: _—
7. TYPE OF MINI-MARKET LEASE: FrROM —
TO . s
8. EFFECTIVE DATE: —
9. PRICE INE: 7415
10. DATE CLOSED: 12/31/87
11. SALES REPRESENTATIVE: PHIT, WRTCHT
APP 7054
ARCO P 4 Products Company I8 a Divislon of AtlanticRichlisldCompany 15-4h




February tH, 1988

Ms. Michele D. McDorald

ARCO Petroleum Products Campany
Box S8B11

San Mateo, CA 4402

DPear Ms, McDaomald:

Enclosed please find the e@xecuted documents that you
requested on our Facility #907%s located at 4191 First
Avenue, Pleasanton. California . Armour 0il Company
stopped operating this lacation on December 13, 1987. The
pProperty was sold to Uniorm Qil Lompany on February 9, 1988.

If vou have further Questions, please feel free to call
me .

Blanche Cumi
Secretary
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Appendix F

Cal-EPA Facility Inventory Data Base




02/02/95 CAL/EPA PAGE %
RPTZIPP2 FACILITY INVENTORY DATA BASE
ZIP CODE LISTING - SORTED BY STREET NAME AND NUMBER
ZIP CODE: 94568
REG REG sSIC INVENTORY ID, COMMENTS,
BY D CODE CONTACT PERSON NAME/NUMBER

AMADOR VALLEY BLVD (7840) DUBLIN 894366 INV-ID 0t-000725
EXXON R/S 7-021Q UTNKA O0C028818

BERNAL AND FQOTHILL RCG (NO STREET NBR)} PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-003218
AMMANSON DEVELQPMENTS INC LAGUNA DAKS STRMC 2 015301425

BERNAL AVE INDEPENDENCE DR (ND STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-003233
SHAPELL INDUSTRIES STRMC 2 015302148

BLACK AVE (4444} PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID O1-004967
CARDEN WEST SCHOOL FINDS CADS83610346

BOULDER ST (3400) PLEASANTUON 94566 INV-ID O1-002935
PLEASANTON READY MIX CONCRETE AREMS 3859 3531
PLEASANTON READY MIX INC . UTNKA

BUSCH RD (3000) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID O1-0003861
KAISER SAND & GRAVEL LTNKA

BUSCH RD (3200) PLEASANTON 94566 INV=-ID O1-002946
KIE-CON A DIVISION OF KIEWTT UTNKA 00008482

BUSH DR (3300) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID Q1-002947
KIEWIT PACIFIC CO., PLEASANTON UTNKA 00009493

CALIFORNIA #H AVE (57) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-1D 01-003492
DIABLO AUTO BODY INC AREMS 3834 7632
QUALITY AUTO CRAFT INC AREMS 4241 7532
QUALITY AUTO CRAFT INC ATEDS 4241 7532
FIESTA BEVERAGE LTNKA 4241

CAMIND TASSAGARA RD (610QC) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID O7-001047
SAN RAMON VALLEY STATION #36 UTNKI

CAMP PARKS (NO STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID O1-005047
USARMY LAWRENCE ] FINDS CA9214022130

CHESTNUT WAY (7812) PLEASANTON 84566 INV-ID O1-004882
ABR ENTERPRISES FINDS CAD981672330

COMMERCE CIR (2035) PLEASANTON 94566 INV=-10 O1-00475Q
NUCLEPORE CORPORATION CALSI 01350112 35

COMMERCE CIR (7043) PLEASANTON 84586 INV=-ID O1-002355
VALLEY CREST LANDSCAPE. INC. UTNKI 0020240

COMMERCE CIR (7088) PLEASANTON 945&6 INV-ID 59-037613
CLORDX €D SA304

COUNTRY CLUB CIR (707) PLEASANTON 94586 INV-ID 01-000419
RESIDENCE UTNKA CACO008EB 1
CASTLEWODD COUNTRY CLUB UTNKI CACOO0SS 1

DIVISION ST (748) PLEASANTON 84566 INV-1D Q1-002958
SAME AS ABOVE - PRIVATE HQME UTNKA 00048715

FOOTHILL RD {8015} PLEASANTON 94566 INV=-ID O1-002350
OAK TREE FARM UTNKA 00015596

HEARST DR (ND STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 84566 INV-ID 01-003218
WESTBROOK DEVELDPMENT KOTTINGER RANCH STRMC 2 C15301413

HOPYARD RD (2771) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-0036860
ONE HOWUR MARTINIZING DRY CLEAN AREMS 4072 7216

HOPYARD RD (3059) PLEASANTON S4566 INV-ID Q1-003488
D & D CLEAMERS AREMS 4902 7216
D & D CLEAMERS ATEDS 4802 7216

HOPYARD RD (3790) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-1D 59-037671
HACIENDA SHELL SA3C4
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HOPYARD #5 RD (485S5) PLEASANTON S4566 INV-ID $1-003500
DRYCLEAN USA AQEMS 4772 7216
DRYCLEAN USA ATEDS 4772 7216

INT 580 & TASSAJARA RD (NO STREET NBER) PLEASANTON 945648 INV-ID O1-004852
ALAMEDA CC JAIL SANTA RITA FINDS CAD980B81130

INTERSTATE 80 YUBA G (NO STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 31-001714
CISCO BUTTE SNO CAT SHED UTNKA 0C049383

INTERSTATESHC & TASSAJERA RD (NO STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-004798
SANTA RITA REHABILITATION CENTER CALSI 01920062 g2

JOHN ST (715) PLEASANTON 94588 INV-ID Q1-002358
ALAMEDA COUNTY MOSQUITO ABATE. UTNKI 00038310

JOHN ST ST (721) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-002843
ROOFING TRANSPORT INC UTNKA 00007208

JOHNSON DR (7176} PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID Q1-002954
LAVWMA EXPORT UTNKA Q0031517

JOHWSON DR (7240) PLEASANTON 84568 INV-ID $1-002851
PACIFIC BELL AREMS 2473 4813
PACIFIC BELL {PE-1T71) UTNKA 00016382

JOHNSON DR (7399) PLEASANTON 84566 INV=-ID 0%1-003253
DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DIST AREMS 1371 9199
DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DIST ATEDS 1371 4952
DUBLIN SAN RAMON FINDS CADOOOB52681
DUBLIN-SAN RAMODN SERVICES DIST PCS CADCODB52681 4952 ROBERT SWANSON 4158464565
NPD . MAU-DUBLIN SAN RAMON SD SWRCEB 2 ¢18033001 4952 ROBERT SWANSON 5108484565

KOLL CENTER PKWY (6601) PLEASANTON 84566 INV-ID 59-017815
RMC LOMESTAR., SUNDL AGGREGATE PLANT #1200 ATANK BRADD STATLEY 5104282279

KDOLL CTR STE 335 PKWY (6854) PLEASANTON 84568 INV~ID 01-005019
BERNAL CLEANERS FINDS CAD9B3669029

KOLL CENTER PKWY (6654) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID O1-003432
BERNAL CLEANERS AREMS 5315 7218

LAS POSITAS W. {(4151) PLEASANTON 94586 INV-ID 01-002358
FAIRLANDS SCHQOL UTNKI 00CBE3774

LAS POSTIAS BLVD W. (5825) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 09-000387
BEN BOLT RADIO RELAY UTNKA Q0044042

LAS POSITAS BLVD W. (592%) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 43-012113
LOMA PRIETA RADIO RELAY UTNKA 0D054595

LAS POSITAS BLVD W. {5825) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 31-C01812
CISCO BUTTE RADIO RELAY UTNKA Q0081515

LAS PDSITAS BLVD W. (5925) SAME 94566 INV-ID 27-002552
ALISAL HILL RADIO RELAY UTNKA Q0044606
WILLIAMS HILL RADIO RELAY UTNKA Q0044607

LAS PDSITAS BLVD W. (5925) PLEASANTCN 94586 INV-ID 10-007298"
BEAR MOUNTAIN RADIO RELAY UTNKA QO044045

LAS POSITAS BLVD W. (5925} PLEASANTON 945686 INV=-ID 09-000498
ECHO SUMMIT RADIQ RELAY UTNKA 00061521

LAS POSITAS W. (5925) PLEASANTON 84566 INV=ID 01-002730
FREMONT PEAK RADID RELAY UTNKA

LYTLE CREEK (NO STREET NBR) LYTLE CREEK 94568 INV-ID 36-009134
LYTLE CREEK RADIQ RELAY UTNKA 00054593

MAIN ST (NO STREET NBR) 818 BMAIN STREET 94568 INV-ID 01-003235%

CITY OF PLEASANTON STRMC 2 {$153C2281 5104269188
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REDONDO MESA RD (39300C) RANCHO CALIFORNIA 94566 INV-ID 33-006779
AT&T TEMECULA RADIO RELAY UTNKA
ROSEWOOD DRIV #2 (4211) PLEASANTON 94586 INV-ID 01-003667
PANACHE GCLEANERS AREMS 2910 7216
PANACHE CLEANERS ATEDS 2910 7216

RR 11450 FINLEY RD (NO STREET NBR) PLEASANTON 94566
WILLIAMS, VIRGIL C. UTNKT

Stantey Bouleva (1645) Pleasanton 94566
Industrial Asphalt

suno!l Boulevard (5555) Pleasanton 94566
Huls America

SANTA RITA RD (580) PLEASANTON 84566
SANTA RITA REHABLITATION FACIL

SANTA RITA RD (175%5) PLEASANTON 94566 INV=-ID O1-000068

FOX PHOTO INC HAZNT CALOOODCTE782 TOUCHETTE , SHIRLEY 3142311575

FOX PHOTO, INC. TPCE CALOQOCTETBZ 7384 MARK KRUG 8007597243
SANTA RITA RD (1809) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID ©1-005096
VALLEY PLAZA CLEANERS ATEDS 4063 7216
SANTA RITA RD (3120Q) PLEASANTUN 94566 INV-ID C1-003767
vV I P CLEANERS LL AREMS 4603 7216
SANTA RITA RD (3200) PLEASANTON 94568 ' INV-ID O1-002860
FIRE STATION NO. 3 UTNKA 00057624
SANTA RITA RD (3876) PLEASANTON 24566 INV-ID $1-002949
MASTER POOLS/EAST BAY UTNKA QQO126B6
SANTA RITA STE RD (6700) PLEASANTON 94566 INV=-1ID 01-003409
ARROW CLEANERS AREMS 6132 7216
ARROW CLEANERS FINDS CAD983813696
SANTA RITA RD (8750) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-002234
SANTA RITA SHELL UTNKA
SCARLETT CT (6085) DUBLIN 94568 INV-ID 01-001010
LEMOANE PROPERTY LTNKA 3730
CHARLES LEMOINE UTNKI CACOQ2588
SERPENTINE LANE (1075) PLEASANTON 94566 INV=-1ID O1-000111
ALAMEDA INSTRUMENTS INC FINDS CAD982504896
ALAMEDA INSTRUMENTS INC HAZNT CADSB82504896 BECKHAM DON FAC MGR 4154822800
ALAMEDA INSTRUMENTS INC M1992 CADS82504896
ALAMEDA INSTRUMENTS INC RCRIS CADS82504898 MC CORMICK MARCHALL 4155551212
ALAMEDA INSTRUMENTS, INC, TPCA CADSB2504898 3558 WILLIAM VLACH 5104622800
SPRING ST (120) PLEASANTON 94566 INV=-ID 01~-000079
FINELINE PHOTCGGRAPHY HAZNT CALOQO112105
FINELINE PHOTOGRAPHY TPCE CALOODY121405 7221 DAVID COURTNEY S1C4877987
STANLEY BLVD (544) PLEASANTON 24566 INV-ID 01-003262
NPD-LONE STAR ELIOT QUARRY SWRCB 2 019135001 1442 5104631420 .
STANLEY BLVD (1544) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-000684
CENTRAL CONCRETE SUPPLY CC INC AREMS 4616 3272
RMC LONESTAR ELIDT AGGREGATE UTNKA CAD9B1642
STANLEY BLVD {1554) PLEASANTON 854566 INV-ID 01-002585
CENTRAL CONCRETE SUPPLY CC INGC UTNKA CAPOOOQR0
STANLEY AVE (4086) PLEASANTON 94568 INV-ID C1-002354
CHEVRON USA S5 89-5560 UTNKA CACQOCE38
CDSE REASON RESIDENCE UTNKI CACQOOCE38
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VILLAGE PKWY (7000) PLEASANTON 24566 INV-1ID ©1-004439
RICH WATER INC CALNF 01500085 50
VILLAGE PKWY (7249) DUBLIN 94566 INV-ID 01-000233
ARCO FACH 498 UTNKA CALCOOD0S
ARCO FACH# 6041 UTNKI CALCOO00S
VINEYARD AVE (2512) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 59-019483
OLD EAST PLEASANTON STRMI 2 0130038893 4852 BOE MOLINARO 51084852042
VOMAC RD (7997) DUBLIN 94566 INV-ID 0O1-004854
CHRISTIAN CENTER ELEMENTARY FINDS CAD9BO8B2005
WILLOW RD (4770) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID Q1-002962
ALAMEDA NEWSPAPER GROUP AREMS 4810 2752
TRI VALLEY HERALD UTNKA CADS81420
WYOMING ST {151) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID ©1-002938
CAN-AM PLUMBING UTNKA GO0O1520
WYOMING ST (176) PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID C1-002948
CENTRAL PETROLEUM MAINTENANCE UTNKA 00010452
618A MAIN ST (NO STREET NBR} PLEASANTON 94566 INV-ID 01-003827
FAMILY CLEANERS AREMS 421C 7216
7N 4E SEC 35 (NO STREET NBR) HECTOR 384566 INV-ID 36-008008

BESS RADIC RELAY UTNKA 00044086
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FACILITY INVENTORY DATA BASE FACT SHEET

Purpose

The Facility Inventory Data Base (FID) was created within the
California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal/EPA) to
facilitate the identification of complete environmental
regulatory profiles for facilities. Currently, regulatory
information on a given facility may exist in multiple sources
located in multiple regulatory agencies at federal, state and
local levels. Because these agencies may not routinely share
facility information, it can be difficult to develop a complete
regulatory profile for a facility.

Function

The FID integrates facility information from many different
regulatory sources by matching the facilities based on their
location. When facility information is loaded into the FID, its
county, street name and street number are compared to the same
information from other regqulatory sources. Facilities with the
same location are then linked. Printouts from the FID list the
facilities and cross-reference them to the regulatory sources
which matched on the location criteria. ©Other facility
information may include the regulatory ID number, standard
industrial classification (SIC) code, contact person/telephone
number and comments. More detail on a facility can be obtained
by contacting the regulatory source for each cross-reference
(contact information can be found in the table below}.

Use
When using the FID printouts to find information on a facility at
a particular location, the following steps are recommended:

1. Find the street name first, then the street number. The
facilities are listed in street name order, with the street
number shown in parenthesis following the street name.

2. Check for duplicates. Due to some data anomalies, some
street addresses are repeated. The information associated
with these duplicates is not redundant, and should therefore
be combined to obtain a more complete profile for the
address in gquestion.

3. Scan the list for possible occurrences of the address where

the street name is spelled differently. Examples are the
substitution of a single letter such as "g" for "g", and "s"
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Number

of Source and Contact
Name Records Information Description
AREMS 19,242 Us EPa Stationary source facilities
Office of Air in the federal Aerometric
{415) 744-1182 Information Retrieval System
Cal/EPA (AIRS) Facility Subsystem
Air Resources Board with emissions activities.
(916) 322-5716
ARCPL 2,335 US EEFA Stationary source facilities
Office of Air in the federal ARIRS Facility
(415) 744-1182 Subsystem with compliance
Cal/EPA and/or enforcement
Bir Resources Board activities.
(916) 322~-5716
AGS00 142 Cal/EPA Facilities in the Emissions
Air Resources Board Data Syetem (EDS) which
[{916) 322-6021 ralease greater than 500 tons
of criteria peollutants per
year.
AGT25% 1,738 Cal/EPA Pacilities in the Emissions
Air Resources Board Data System (EDS) which
{(916) 322-6021 release greater than 25 tons
of criteria pollutants per
year.
AlQ25 1,761 Cal/EPA Facilities in the Emissions
Air Resources Board Data System (EDS) which
{916) 322-6021 release between 10 and 25
tons of criteria pollutants
per year.
ATANK 1,902 Cal/EPA Facilities having aboveground
Water Resources petroleum storage tanks.
Control Board
(916) 227-4364
ATEDS 3,650 Cal/EPA Contains Sites specific air
Air Resources Board toxics emission data for
(916) 322-6021 facilities throughout
California
CALSI 8,032 Cal/EPA Contaminated or potentially
Department of Toxic contaminated hazardous waste
Substances Control gsites listed in the Calsites
(916} 323-3400 data base (formerly known as
‘ ASPIS).
CALNF 18,488 Cal/EPA Sites in the Calsites data
Department of Toxic base which have been
Substances Control identified as neesding no
(916) 323-34Q0 furcther action.
CERCL 738 Us EPA Known and potential hazardous

Office of Emergency
and Remedial Response
{703) °08-2066

waste sites in the federal
Superfund data base
(CERCLIS) .




Number
of Source and Contact
Name Records Information Description
M1987 20,834 Cal/EPA Facilities which manifested
Department of Toxic hazardous waste offsite
Substances Control during 1987.
(916) 324-0658
M1988 24,3589 Cal/EPA Facilities which manifested
Department of Toxic hazardous waste offsite
Substances Control during 1988.
(916) 324-0658
M1989 30,676 Cal/EPA Facilities which manifested
Department of Toxic hazardous waste offsite
Substances Control during 1989.
(916} 324-0658
M1990 34,236 Cal/EPA Pacilities which manifested
Department of Toxic hazardous waste ocffsite
Substances Control during 19%0.
{916) 324~0658
M1991 34,204 Cal/EPA Facilities which manifested
Department of Toxic hazardous waste offsite
Substances Control during 1991.
(916) 324-0658
M1992 36,386 Cal/EPA Facilities which manifested
Department of Toxic hazardous waste offsite
Substances Control during 1992.
(916) 324-065R
PCS 193 Us EPA Facilities identified as
Office of Water major, which have had
(202) 260-8313 discharge mcnitoring reports
filed with the Permit
Compliance System.
RCRIE 2,840 Cal/EPA Facilities within the
Department of Toxic Resopurce Conservation &
Substances Control Recovery Informaticn System
(916) 324-1809 (RCRIS) which have an
enforcement history. [RCRIS
iz maintained at both the
gtate and federal level.]
RCRIP S05 Cal/EPh Facilities within RCRIS that
Department of Toxic are subject to hazardous
Substances Control waste permitting
(916) 324-1809 requirements.
RCRIS 33,605 Cal/EPA Federally regulated
Department of Toxic generators, transporters and
Substances Control treatment /storage/disposal
(916) 324-1809 facilities that are tracked
by RCRIS. '
SA302 859 CA Office of Facilities which have
Emergency Services reported the presence of
(916) 262-2868 extremely hazardous
substances under SARA Title
III Section 302.
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51990 2,084 Cal/EPA Manufacturing facilities
Office of which filed the TRI in 1990.
Environmental Health
Hazard Assessment
{916) 322-2793

51991 1,908 Cal/EPA Manufacturing facilities
Office of which filed the TRI in 19%91.
Environmental Health
Hazard Assessment
(916) 322-2793

51992 1,609 Cal/EPAR Manufacturing facilities
Office of which filed the TRI in 1992.
Environmental Health
Hazard Assessment
(916) 322-2793

TPPBR 357 Cal/EPA Permit-by-rule facilities
Department of Toxic regulated under the tiered
Substances Control permitting program.
(916) 327-6110

TPCA 515 Cal/EPA Conditionally authorized
Department of Toxic facilities regulated under
Substances Control the tiered permitting
(916) 327-6110 program.

TPCE 1,896 Cal/EPa Conditionally exempt
Department of Toxic facilities regulated under
Substances Control the tiered permitting
{(916) 327-6110 program.

UTNKA 40,024 Cal/EPA Active underground storage
Water Resources tank locations.
Control Board
{216) 227-4400

UTNKI 11,245 Cal/EPA Inactive underground storage
Water Resources tank locations.
Control Board
(916) 227-4400

WB-LF 42 Cal/EPA Sanitary landfills which have
Integrated Waste evidence of groundwater
Management Board contamination.
(916) 255=-2460

WDSE 630 Cal/EPA Facilities in the Waste )
Water Resources Discharger System (WDS) with
Control Board an enforcement history.
{(916) 657-1395
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